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THE RECORDS OF AN æARLY TEXAS BAPTIST CHURæ 
. · .. I. 

1.833-1847 
The Church Book, belonging to the Pilgrim Predistinarean Regular Baptist Church 

of Jesus Christ 
Items of genealogical. interest extracted from the article as published in The 
Quarter ly of the Texas State Historical Association, Vol. XI., No. 2., OctOber, 
1907. Short quotation from the Footnotes originally written by Mr. George P. 
Garrison, Editor, of The Quarterly of the Texas State Historical Association. 

Submi tted by 
W. R. Conger 

Member, Local Hi story and Genealogical Society 

Brief background information · from a Footnote : The church to which refers the 
document here printed in part is still in existence, its present location being 
near Elkhart, Anderson County. It is probably the first Baptist Church of Texas . 
The enumeration of Baptists in Texas in 1837 by Rev. Z. N. Morrell (Flowers and 
Fruites, 72), indicates that if there was an earlier organized church of this 
faith it must have been the congregation of "Primitive Baptists" on the · Colorado 
near Bastrop, the pastor of which was Abner Smith. H. H. Bancroft (North Mexican 
States and Texas, li 547) attributes to Morrell the statement that in 1837 beg.an 
the existence of the first church in Texas organized "on strictly gospel princi
ples," .and,. ad.ds that he meant the first Baptist church. But Morrell's own ex: 
pression (Flowers and Fruites, 77) "with no anti-missionary element in itS ·body," I 
shows that he meant the first Missionary Baptist Church. The "Pilgrinl" church, 
he evidently meant to exclude . 

Daniel Parker, who organized the "Pilgrim" church, and whose name appears so 
frequently in the record, was born in Culpepper County, Virginia. In 1832 
Mr. Parker visited Texas. According to his construction of the Mexican law, it 
forbade the organization of a Protestant church in Texas, . but not the immigra• 
ti on of such a church already organized. He therefore, organized the "Pilgrim" 
church in Illinois, and then the members moved to Texas, retaining their 
organization . 

The Constitution was adopted and the church officially organized on the 26th day 
of July 1833, Lamlt (Lamotte) Crawfqrd County, Ill. August llth, 1833. The 
Pilgrim Church of Predistinarian Regular Baptists set at the house of Elder 
Daniel Parker, Crawford County, Illinois and in order proseded to business Elder 
D. Parker moderator,. 

October 20, 1833. Clayburn Parish, State of Louisiana. The Pilgrim Church etc. 
in her travail, cOnveened on the campground, and in order Proseded to buseness. 

Saturday January 20th,. 183~. Texas., Austin's Colliney. The Church met according 
to a previous arrangement at the House of Elder Daniel Parker' s and in order 
Proseded to business Eld.er G . . Greenwood Clerk Protem. 
(Various entries mention Shelby County, Texas as a meeting place.) 

During the early 1~40's, this chuz:ch is sometimes historically mentioned "as the 
only other prominent community ~ome fifteen miles from Ft. Houston", in what is 
now Anderson County, Texas " .: • 

11 Aug. 1833 - llec~i~~d B~~~h~r. 'an.d si~ter, Robert Davidson and Rebecah his wi:fe 
as by letter from oux;· s~ster. ,<;Jlurch a~ Turmans (Freeman' s?) Creek. (Dismissed . by 
Letter May, 1859) . ' '·'' 
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Received Brother and sister, Stephen Crist, and Anney his wife by letter. 
20 Oct" 1833 - Received the following named Brethren and sisters by letters . 
Elder Garrison Greenwood, Richard Eaton and Polly Eaton his wife, Joseph Jorden, 
Nancy Faulkenbery, Rachel Eaton, and Elizabeth Eaton . 

1 March, 1834 - the names of Members belonging to the Pilgrim Predistinarian 
Regular Baptist Church. 
Daniel Parker 
Patsey Parker 
John Parker 
Julious Christry 
Rachel Christry 
Sally Brown 
Pheby Parker 
Joseph Jorden, by letter 
Rachel Eaton by letter 
Isaac Parker, by letter 
Lucy W. Parker by letter 
Lucinda Parker by letter 
James Jordan by letter 
Prudance Jordan by letter 
Thos . C. Denson by letter 
Polly Denson do 
John Grigesby do 
Louisa Grigsby do 
Stephen Bennett do 
Harriet Bennett do 
Permelia Bennett do 
Mary Bennett do 
John Gregg do (dead Nov.1840) 
Armsted Bennett by letter 
Fai th Bennett by letter 
Thos. Lagow do 
Sary Lagow do 
Elizibeth Frost do 
Ruth Morgan do 
William Brittin do 
Jeremiah J . White do 
Ros anna Bri ttin do 
Samuel Little do 
Sarah Li ttle do 
Eli Bowen do 
Marian Bowen do 
Isaac Ranfro, experience 
Sohie Thompson, letter 
Mary Holway do 
Robert Davidson do 
~ebecca Davidson, do 
Stephn Crist do 
Garrison Greenwood do 
Richard Eaton do 
Polly Eaton do 
Nancy Foulkinbery do 
Elizabeth Eaton do 
Oli ver Morris do 
Robert A. Love by Relation 

Sylpha Ranfro by letter 
Richard T. Gipson do 
Elizibeth Redgway do 
William Harris by letter 
Annah Harris do 
Mary Brooks do 
John Wilkinson do 
Susanah Wilkinson do 
Nathnauil Morgan do 
Winney Morgan do 
Thomas Star do 
Pheby Hassell do 
Sal ey Has se ll do 
Emmeley Redman do 
Thomas, (Blackman) do 
Hannah (Blackwoman by experience 
John B. Roberts, by letter 
Luke Johnson do 
Amanda Johnson do 
Mary Blair do 
Nat a Blackman do 
Isaac H. Pate, experience 
Lemuel Cook, by letter 
Benjamin Eat on do 
Wm. H. Worren do 
Isabella Worren do 
Joseph Crawford, by experience 
Rebeca Pate, by letter 
John A. Allison, by Relation 
Thomas Lenards, by letter 
Sarah Lenards do 
Fredrick Blanchard, by experience 
Delpha Blanchard do 
Reubin Brown do (Dead, 1859) 
Hannah Stoe, by letter 
Sarah Ellen Eaton, by experience 
Marcus P. Mead, by experience 
Elizabeth Mead do 
James W. Parker by letter 
Samuel Little do 
Sarah Little do 
Elizabeth Little do 
Easter a Colored Woman by Recom. 
Charles Huffman by letter 
Marthy Huffman do 
Joseph Kennedy by Recom. 
Abigail Kennedy by Recom. 
Samuel Stuart by letter 
Jane Stuart 
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Jasper Starr, experience 
John L. Me lford do 
Joel Stow do 
Qually a Collored Man by Recom. 
Robert M. Garret by letter 
Emely Garret do 
Thomas W. Brooks by recom. 
Charles Barrett by letter 
Eliza Brooks by experience 
George Sherwood, by Recom. 
Thomas Graham, by letter 
Jane E· Graham, by letter 
Edy Black, by Recom. 
Laura Bennett by Ex. 
Mary OWens by Ex . 
Miles Bennett by Ex . 
Penelope Hynsley by Ex. 
Li ttleton Helm, by Letter 
Mary Helm by letter 
William Lago by Experience 
John D. Mathews by letter 

1859 
Dead 1-1.l 
Dismiss by letter 1 
Excluded, 1 
Recei ved by Letter, ll 
Recom 1 

.1860 
Disniiss by Letter 2 
Dead 111 
Re by letter lll 

by Recom 1 
Re by Exp 11 
Richard Moor by letter 
Mary Moor by letter 
Mary B. McKinney by Recom. 
J. W. Stallcup by Exp. 
J. M. Stallcup by Exp. 
Wm. Heaton ·by Letter 
s. M. Mathews by Letter 
Levisa Mathews by Letter 
B. O. Hendrix by Recom . 

5 April, 1834 - Received Bro. Jsaac Parker, and sisters, Lucy W. Parker and 
Lucy Parker, by letters. 

31 May, 1834 - Received James Jordain and Prudence Jordain his wife by letters ' 
5 Sept., 1835 - Received . Bro •. Thomas C. Denson and his wife Sister Polley Denso.n~, 

by relation. , ' 
6 Feb., 1836 - Received by letters - John Gregesby , . Eliza Gregsby, Stephen, 

Bennett, Harriet Bennett, Permelia Bennett, Mary Bennett, 
John Gregg. 

5 March, 1836 - Received Bro. Armsterd Bennett and Sister Faith Bennett his 
wife by letters . . ,. , 

4 March, 1837 - Received Sister Elizebe'th Frost by letter. 
1 April, 1837 - Recei ved Brother Thomas Lagow and his wife si ster Salley Lagow 

by letter. 
6 May, 1837 - Received Sister Cockrum, formerly Polley Welch) by letter . 
28 July, 1838 - Received Sis ter Ruth Morgan by letter into the union and 

fellowship of this Church • 
8 Sept., 1838 - Received by letters .Brethren William Brittin, Jerimiah White 

and Sister Rosanna Brittin 

Saturday December Sth 1838. The 'Church met. in order, appointed Bro . John Parker 
Clerk Protem, and poseded. · 
lst. Agreed: That, Whereas, The Church agreed, at the June meeting 1838 That she 
would hold two church meetings in each month and one of them to be held at this 
place (School House Lathems, Settlement Shelby County Texas) or where the members 
in reach of this Place may think most convenient for them and that a clerk should 
be apointed to serve the church as her meetings in this settlement, as an ass is" 
tant Clerk to the Principle Clerk of the Church . Whose duty it should be to make 
returns of the prosedings of the Church at this Place to the principle Clerk of 
the Church, as oft as opertunity would permit at least every twelve months, and 
it was made the duty of the principle clerk to report the same to the Church at 
her former regular Place of holding the Church meetings (Houston County Texas) 
and record the same in order in the Church Book . 
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12 Jan., 1839 - Received Brother Samuel Little and Sister Sary Little by letters. 
9 March, 1839 - Received Brother Eli Bowen and Sister Marian Bowen by letters. 
Saturday April 13, 1839. Receiving members from the San Augusteen area. 

• 

23 March, 1839 (Action by committee - About eight miles east .of San Augusteen - e 
Received Bro . Isaac Ranfrow by Experience, and Sisters Sophiah 
Thompson and Mary Holaway by letters, on Sunday the 24th of 
March, 1839, -Elder Parker Baptised Bro. Ranfrow. 

27 July, 1839 - Received Si ster Mary Brooks by letter. 
7 March, 1840 - Received Brethren and Sisters by letters. John Wilkenson and his 

wife Susanah, Nathanuel Morgan and his wife Winney Morgan and • 
Thomas Starr. 

9 May, 1840 - Received Sisters Pheby Hassell, Saley Hassell and Emiley Redman, 
by letters . 

Saturday, November 7, 1840 . The Church met and in order proseded to business. 
Dear Brethren. (Elder Daniel Parker) In accordance with the duty enjoined on me • 
by this Church and the authority which she has invested in me I did, with the 
assistence of Brethren John Grigsby, Isaac Parker and Elder Al lin Samuel in 
councel, Proceed on the 22nd day of October, 1840 to constitute a church in Fort 
Houston in Houston County - on the articals of Fai th that this church is united 
on known by the name of the Regular Baptist Church at Fort Houston, and gave up 
fore members of this church to said constitution , Stephen Crist, Annay Crist , e 
Nancy Falkenbury and Elizebeth Frost as formeley , by now (Delap) and I have also 
given letters of Dismission to Brother James Jorden and sister Lucindy Parker 
with the assistence i n Part of Elders Greenwood and Brittian. 

Houston County -

10 July, 1841 - Received Brother John B. Roberts by letter, an ordained Minister. 
3 July, 1841 - Received Brother Luke Johnson and Sister Amanda Johnson by letters . 
4 July, 1841 - Received Sister Mary Blair by letter . 

Owing to the scattered situation of the members belonging to this Church . The 
Church agrees to hold two Church meetings in each month - one at the House of 
Brother A. Bennett the present place of public worship . - the other to held 
on Boxas Creek, Burnett County , at the House of Brother Richard Eaton . 
Business done by the Church at Brother R. Eatons. 

16 April, 1842- Received Brother Benjamin Eaton and his wife Sister Malinda Eaton 
by letters . 

Saturday , March Sth , 1842 - Business at Brother A. Bennetts. 

5 March, 1842 - Received Brother Isaac H. Pate by experience. 
2 April, 1842 - Received Brother Lemuel Coock . 
30 April, 1842- Received Brother William H. IVarren and his wife Sis ter Isabella 

Warren by let ters . 
2 July, 1842 - Received Brother Joseph Crawford by experience. 
6 August,1842 - Received Sister Rebeca Pate as by letter. 
6 August,1842 - Received Brother John A. Allison by Relation. 
3 June, 1843 - Received Brother Reuben Brown by Experience. 
l July, 184.3 -- Received Sister Hannah Stoe by letter . 

Moves i?to new building - Church meeting at or on San . Pedrow Bayou. 

November 4, 1843-The Church agree~ to move her meetings to Bro . A. ·Bennetts 
during the wi nter season . · · 
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• 
(Church meeting at Bro. R. Eaton's) 

20 May, 1843 - Received Brother Fredrick Blanchard and his wife sister Delphey 
e Blanchard by experience. 

15 June,1844 - Received Sarah Ellen Eaton by experience. 

Church meetin on San Pedro Bayou. 

e 2 May, 1845 - Received Brother M. P. Mead and Elizabeth Mead by experience. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

3 May, 1845 - Received Brother Samuel Little and Sister Sarah, and Elizabeth 
Little by letter. 

Meeting on Boxes Creek, 
19 April, 1846-Received Sister Abigil Kennedy by recommendation . 

TO MY ANCESTORS 

I see you toiling dorJn the tedious yeCU"s, 
.You bearded, bent and gaunt old pioneers, 
Sowing and reaping, sOUJing once again 
In patience for an unborn race of men . 

I see you struggling in the wiiderness 
Where faiiure meant starvation, and success 
A cabin in the cleCU"ing, rough-hewn, rude; 
Gannents of home-spun and the humblest food. 

Trad i tion scarce ly te lls me whence you came; 
I only know a few of you by name. 
I only know you Uved and muitiplied 
Quite profiigate in progeny, and died • 

.Yet in my heart I know that most of you 
Were strong and steadfast and that one or two 
At least had weaknesses that still may be 
Traced in the trends of atavistic me. 

One was rather a worthless wight, I feal" 
Who, when the bluebird whistled, and spring was near 
Forsook his plow - a shiftless sluggard one • 
And roamed the woods alone wi th rod and gun. 

And one a gentle dreamer was, . I know 
Who, lured by shadows, let the substance go. 
T 'was he who dared the raging western sea 
And left· his priceless heritage to me • 

Author unknown. 
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UNPUBLISHED LINEAGE OF WILLIAM COWDEN, JR . 
of Augusta County, Virginia 

by Mrs . Jeremiah l'lelch 
Dallas 

William Cowden , Sr., caine to this country about 1735 from Londonderry, Ireland , 
where he appeared to be a leading citizen. He was in the uprising of the 
Ulstermen and fled the country upon their defeat. 

William 1:owden, Sr. , and wife Jane bought 228 acres of land from Benjamin 
Boardman, July 10, 1742 in Orange Co., Virginia. 

l. William Cowden Sr., b . in Ireland 

Children: 
d . January 1748 m. Jane _ d. after 1748 

2. James Cowden b. minor in 1748 m. Sarah Hawkins, da of Joseph 
(lawyer) d . 1810 in Burke Co., N. C. 

3. William Cowden,Jr . b . minor in 1748 m. Lucy 
(lawyer) d . Nov. 18ll in Sumner Co. ,""Teiin. 

Proof : Sale of Borden land to Wm . Cowden, Sr . , Orange Co . , Va . deed Book 
8, 1742; "Southern Cowdens" by John B. Cowden, West Nashville, Tenn., 1933, 
pages 17, 18, 19; Will of Wm . Cowden, Sr . , in 1748 in Augusta Co . , Va. 
Will Book l, page 119; Sale of the Borden Land, 1775, Augusta Co ., deed 
Book 21, 1775-1777. 

3. William Cowden , Jr. b. Ill.nor in 1748 m. Lucy 
(Patriot) d . Nov. 1811 in Sumner Co::-"'fenn . 
Children : 
4. James Cowden b. m Lucy Rives 1-26-1799, da of Frederick 
5. Josiah Cowden b. - m. Milly Clay , surety Wm. Clay 2/31/1799 
6 . William Cowden III ~ m. Elizabeth Keen , da. of Ed . 2/12/1802 

- surety John Keen. 
7. Susy Cowden b. _ m. Robert Sampson 

Proof : Wm . Cowden, Jr. , was receipted for seventy- five weight of beef to 
Jesse Heard, Com . for Henry Co . , Va. , certificate No. -68-2996 ; Marriage 
bonds of Franklin Co., Va., Marshall Winfield; Officers in Tenn . Militia 
1796-18ll, Sumner Co. , Tenn . ; Will of Wm. Cowden, Jr., Nov. 1811. 

6. William Cowden III b._d. 18ll in Sumner Co., Tenn., m. Elizabeth Keen. 
Children: 
8. Amy Cowden b. 1803 Franklin Co., Va. m. Joel Meador b. 1795 

d. 1888 Wayne Co., Mo . 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

9, Lockey Cowden 
10. Lucy Cowden • 
11. Susannah Cowden 

Proof : \'lill of Wm. Cowden III Nov. 18ll Sumner Co., Tenn.; 1850 Census 

---~~~~~-~~~~~!-~~~~~~~:- ~ ----- - -- - ----- - - - ---- --------------- - ---- - --- - - - ----
8. Amey Cowden b . 1803 Franklin Co . , Va. m. Joel Meador b . 1795 • d. 1888 Wayne County, Mo . d . after 1850 

Children: 
See "Historical Southern Families", Volume IV page 134 by John Bennett Boddie. 
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TWO PIONEERS OF DALLAS COUNTY 
JOHN JACKSON - BENJAMIN J. HUNTER 

Contributed by 
Bereniece Jackson Bonner 

3317 Lovers Lane, Dallas, Texas - 75225 

The early pioneer settlement of what is now Dallas county took place during the 
years 1841 to 1850. This period was ushered in by the first survey of the area, 
1840-1841, ordered by the Republic of Texas to provide new land for Veterans of 
the Mexican War. . Deputy Warren A. Ferris and others laid off blocks in then the 
county of Nacogdoches, but the land surveyed stretched along the banks of the 
Trinity river, & extended upward in two arm-like lines toward present Bachman 
Lake on the west & along the route of White Rock Creek on the east. By no means 
did it cover the entire area of present Dallas County known today • 

The year 1841 is memorable for two events. It marks the year John Neely Bryan 
threw up a rather crude lean-to on the banks of the Trinity, and became the first 
settler, but more important it was the year the Republic of Texas entered into an 
agreement with a Land Company at Louisville Ky. in a movement to bring settlers 
int.o the, "wilderness", as it was called. The terms of this Land Promotion scheme 
were changed time after time unt.il around 1844 when Sam Houston saw bet.ter advan
tage for Texas. First efforts at settlement were frustrated by Indian troubles, 
but in 1844 settlers began to come in, pitching their tents & cabins at four 
places - Hord's Ridge near Oak Cliff, Preston Road, Dallas and Farmer's Branch. 
March 30, 1846 an area of 900 square miles, including the first and later surveys, 
was designated as the new county of Dallas . 

When the "Two Pioneers", subjects of this sketch, crune to Dallas County in 1848 
& 1849 respectively. as yet there was no permanent county seat. A dispute was 
going on as to the advisability of placing the important county center of acti
vity at one of the three more centrally located settlements. This was settled 
by vote and in 1850 the tiny village of Dallas was chosen • 

JOHN JACKSON 

JOHN JACKSON was by co-incident a native of Devonshire, England, the same area 
where the Peters family had resided for many years. William S. Peters, his 
brother and sans, including one Henry J. Peters were natives of Woodbury in Devon, 
England, but for several years had been residing in Louis ville, Ky. , where they 
headed the Land Company attempting to colonize areas in Texas. It is a well known 
fact that in 1847 William S. Peters returned to England for a visit to his home, 
and there can be little doubt that JOHN JACKSON heard of "Peters Colony" from his 
neighbor. 

JOHN JACKSON was born 1807 at Wray Barton, near Lustleigh in Devonshire county, 
Eng. He married 1832 Mary Ann Amery, bom 1808. By 1848 John and Mary Ann Jackson 
were the parents of nine chi ldren. They were not toa contented as tenants of 
John Jackson's elder brother, who was the first barn son of George Jackson, and 
who by English custom had inheri ted the family estate in i ts entirety. Mary Ann 
Amery, wife of John Jackson, was the daughter of John Amery whose estate had 
descended to him after many generations, back to 1620 -"the visitation". The 
future of John Jackson seemed anything but bright for his family. He wanted land
his own land - and from William S. Peters he learned of the opportunity to have 
his wish fulfilled. 
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Sight unseen, John Jackson bought of Peters, 640 acres at 50* per acre, in Peters 
Colony of Texas and deterained to go to Stewartsville, Tex. , the headquarters of 
the company to claim his land. 

March of 1848, John Jackson , his wife and ni ne children took passage on the ship, 
"Gypsy Queen" , at Liverpool,England to sail to America. Two facts were at yet 
unknown to him. First, he nor his wife were equipped to be pioneers of this new 
land, and second, that expiration date for his Certificate was to be July 4 ,1848 . 

The crossing by sea consumed nine weeks during which voyage one child died and was 
buried at sea . After a hazardous sailing the family arrived at the Port of New 
Orleans ,La., where they rested a few days before taking a boat up the river to 
Shreveport, La. Unloading their possessions they sought transportation into the 
interior of Texas. They learned that unlike England there were no stage coaches 
nor other familiar aodes of travel. Two hundred miles stretched between them and 
their destination, and to carry eight children with the possessions they had 
brought along, the only means of travel available was covered wagon drawn by a 
team of oxen. When John Jackson looked upon his new ly bought shaky wagon and the 
six long-horned animals, he was but little less nervous than his frightened wife. 
She refused to take to the wagon , preferring to walk along with her babe in arms. 
After a few miles on the .dirty, dusty trails , Mary Ann Jackson , overcome by ex
austion, lost her \!etermination and climbed in the wagon to join the children. 

Eight days of slow travel , camping out nights , finally brought the family to 
Mount Pleasant in Titus county, each and every member striken with malaria fever. 
John Jackson was too ill to drive , so he rented an abandoned log cabin with dirt 
floor to use as a home and family hospital for the two months required to recupe
rate sufficiently in order to continue their journey . One little daughter had 
died of the fever and her lone grave was left behind, to the grief of the family . 

Rounding up the oxen, they started again finally reaching Bonham were Indians 
were camped about the village in great numbers . Here they learned that the red 
man can be dangerous to travelers, especially so when unaccompanied by others. 
The family was weary so John Jackson decided to leave them at the village and 
ride alone to Stewartsville . get his claimed land secure some sort of home for 
them before bringing them out to the colony . Buying a pony, he dug into the 
"possessions", and pulled out a red harness and jocky saddle. This gives us 
our first insight into the expectations of John Jackson . Follow-ing the hounds 
in Texas! How ridiculous ! 

By now it was mid-August and humid and hot as Texas s1111111ers come. Riding all day , 
he came upon one løne cabin at dusk, asking shelter for the night. Early the next 
morning he rode on and on unt il he approached another cabin . Stopping to ask the 
directions to Stewartsville , the lone occupant replied "this is it ." There was 
no village here but he was told that just southward he could reach "Farmers 
Branch." a settlement of about eighteen families . Here he met up wi th two men who 
had accompanied him on the voyage of the "Gypsy Queen", namely, Lionel Simpson 
and Josep_h Hildreth. He received lodging but also the bad news that his Patent 
date had expired some time earlier. 

The settlers hearing of his plight advised him to seek out_ William M. Cochran, an 
influential man in the Legislature. This kind soul took up his cause, contacted 
a fellow Legislator of Titus county who was familiar l!lith his forced delay at Mt. 
Pleasant, and together these two men through a Special Act of the Legislature, 
were able to get his claim renewed . 
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Selecting 640 acres near Trinity Mills, and about 3!:; miles north of present day 
Carrollton,Texas, John Jackson had promise of a 12/14 foot cabin for temporary 
use on a plot about two miles distant from his land. He returned immediately 
to Bonham to bring out his family to their new home. 

With help of the two eldest sons, who were still in their early teens, he be gan 
the unfamiliar task of cutting timber into strips to use as a fence to enclose 
a stock pen, and garden plot. These rails had to be hauled the two miles each 
day over the prairie, to their land. Loading the wagon pulled by oxen, they 
would set a few rails, return home at night and resume the system the following 
day. 

Cleared land was scarce and each settler needed all he could get. Only through 
the charity and generosity of the settlers was John Jackson able to rent three 
acres to sow in wheat and six acres for corn. He rode to Red River to buy corn, 
sowed his wheat and then wi th one of his neighbors started to south Texas to buy 
cattle. They drove back thirty head, eighteen for Jackson and twelve for the 
friend. These were bought at $3.50 per head, $7.00 for cow and calf. A pemanent 
log home was started on his land hut winter was approaching and the work was slow. 
Snow and sleet set in and for three weeks the family was forced to stay huddled 
in the small rented log cabin, a structure not leak-proof. Food was scarce and 
that first winter only wild game, hand ground meal and milk made up their diet. 

John Jackson and his frail wife were tested to full endurance that first year. 
To tell the truth there were times they longed for England, where all was at 
least comfortable. They recalled the promises of Mr . Peters, that in this new 
land there was "ete~nal sunshine, mild climate and perfect peace!" Only the 
promise of 11 good ptOductive land" was to be realized. In the spring their first 
crop looked good,: the cows increased and an abundance of milk and butter, was 
realized. The boys anxious to make money of their own, started riding into the 
village of Dallas selling butter to the natives. It is said the Jackson boys 
supplied the entire village with their wares for some time . 

In 1860 John Jackson was able to increase his holdings to over 900 acres. The 
deed for additional land was signed by Gov. Sam Houston, and this document has 
come down in the family & presently in the possession of his grandson. With 
help of his sons, John Jackson soon had the !argest fenced fam in north Dallas. 
By hard labor and persistence he earned the title of a "Prosperous farmer and 
catt.leman." 

A look on the "Officia! Map used in the General Land Office of Texas", will reveal 
John Jackson's Patent, bearing his name. A look on present day map of Dallas will 
reveal Jackson Road & that it intersects Josey Lane. At this spot stood the old 
Jackson homestead. In this log home John Jackson lived eighteen years , until his 
death in 1866. Breaking a long tradition in the family, he left equal shares, 
160 acres to each of his four sons, three of whom were then married and living 
on already acquired large farms. Only the youngest, Frank, was unmarried so to 
him John Jackson left the part of his es ta te on which the" home was lo'i:ated · in 
order for his widow to remain in her surroundings to be cared for by 'tlris last son. 

Frank Jackson married in 1867 bringing his bride, Elizabeth Hunter to live in the 
Jackson home, but after a few years he buil t a more pretentious 'dwelling on an 
adjacent tract. This new home built of sound old cypress hauled from Jefferson 
Texas, was joined by wooden pegs, and rested on sills of hewn logs. First a 
single story, later it was enlarged, a story added and tall white columns flanked 
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the front porch. Each room had a fireplace and to the family the most interesting 
item in the h<>11e was the newel-post for the stairway. Carved of heavy walnut this 
was among the "possessions" brought over on the "Gypsy Queen" from England. It 
represented the high hopes of John and Mary Ann Jackson for a home of respectful 
appearance, and di gni ty - a home the imigrant did not li ve to see. We can imagine 
that as Mary Ann Amery Jackson looking upon this newel-post, used by her son in 
his comfortable new home felt a sense of fulfillment, but at the same time senti
mental longing for her lost pioneer husband, and a sad wish that he too could 
enjoy it as a symbol of delayed affluence. 

Mary Ann Jackson lived many years in her sons home, but in late life moved into 
Dallas to be with her daughter, Mrs. William Furneaux, where she died at age 86, 
in 1894. 

The seven children of John and Mary Ann Jackson, lived to time of maturity in 
Dallas and all but one married into Dallas county families . The City Directory, 
today contains the name of many descendants. 

JOHN JACKSON, eldest son married twice (1) to Caroline Perry a neighbor, and in 
their home, the parlør was used as a private school for children 
in the neighborhood. (2) to Nellie Guy, an English girl, daughter 
of one of the early settlers. 

WILLIAM JACKSON, Captain of a Company of Civil \lar Volunteers, married Martha, 
daughter of Chief Harris of the Cherokee Nation, moving to Okla. 

GEORGE JACKSON, Civil War Vet . author in 1908 of "SIXTY YEARS IN TEXAS" a book 
from which much material in this sketch is drawn, married Lydia 

, Jackson. 
FRANK JACKSON, born May 6, 1844, Civil War Vet . married 1867 Elizabeth Hunter, 

daughter of Lenoir Hunter & grand daughter of BEN HUNTER, one of 
the "Two Pioneers of Dallas County", subject of this sketch. 

MARY ANN JACKSON, married W. R. Dudley 
FANNY JACKSON, married William Furneaux. 
SUSAN JACKSON, married James H. Mathis . 

A LIST. OF LIVING DESCENDANTS 
of 

JOHN AND MARY JACKSON 
Their Families and Present Addresses 

Compiled for the Occasion of 
THE JACKSON REUNION 

July 4th, 1933 

Descendants of JOHN JACKSON (Oldest Son) 
J . P. Jackson, Wichita Falls,. Texas . 

Mr. and Mrs. J. Lee Jackson, 4021 Holland Ave., Dallas, Texas · 
Mrs. Rosalie Quesenberry, 4021 Holland Ave .; Dallas, Texas 
Miss Mary Frances .Jackson, 4021 Holland Ave., Dallas, Texas 
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Lee Jackson, 3321 Douglas, Dallas, Texas 

Mrs. Oral Jones ·, 1810 Tenth St., Wichita Falls, Texas . 
G. A. Jackson, 4410 East Side, Dallas, Texas . 

Fannie May Jackson, 4410 East Side, Dallas, Texas. 
Mr. and Mrs. Cecil Jones, 4410 East Side, Dallas, Texas 
Mr. and Mrs. John Raymond Jackson, 3000 Central Ave., Los Angeles, Calif. 
George . Jackson, 3000 Central Ave., Los Angeles, Calif. 

Doris J~ckson, Plano, Texas. 
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Mr. and Mrs. Walter Jackson, Moravale, New Mexico. 
Mr. and Mrs. John Duncan, Lisbon, Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. C. E. Jackson, 5ll4 Miller Ave., Dallas, Texas. 
Mr. and Mrs. George Jackson, Oklahoma City, Okl a . 
Mr . and Mrs . Al'lie Clark, 3941 Pine Grove . 
Mr. and Mrs. Marion Good, Carrollton, Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Jackson, 3612 Potomac, Dallas, Texas. 
Mr. and..Mrs. (Bertha Jackson) Sorrell, Crazy Hotel, Mineral Well s , Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. Wycliffe Willingham, 5623 Worth St., Dallas, Texas 
Margaret Willingham, 5623 Worth St. , Dallas, Texas . 
Bill Willingham, 5623 Worth St. ,Dallas, Texas. 

Descendants of MARY ANN JACKSON-DUDLEY 
Mrs. Mattie Dudley (Widow of J. H. Dudley), 1230 N. Ogden Drive, Hollywood,Calif . 

Mr. and Mrs. Wallace Hughston, McKinney, Texas . 
Mr. and Mrs. Thos. D. Hughston, Hillsboro, Texas. 
Mr. and Mrs. Choice McClure, McKinney, Texas. 
Rev. and Mrs. Foy Thomas, Waelder, Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. Bill IVilson, 1230 N. Ogden Or., Hollywood, Calif. 
Mr. and Mrs. J. G. Stone, 1230 N. Ogden Dr., Hollywood,Calif. 
Mr. and Mrs. Fred Skelton, 1230 N. Ogden Dr., Hollywood, Calif . 

Mr. and Mrs. Ben Bowling, 1230 N. Ogden Dr., Hollywood, Calif. 
Mr. and Mrs. W. R. Dudley, 310 S. Clinton, Dallas, Texas. 

Dr. and Mrs. Clarence Bailey, 310 S. Clinton, Dallas, Texas . 
Descendants of May Dudley-Jasper (Claude Jasper, Plano, Texas). 

Mr . and Mrs. Davis Garland, 2321 Bosque, Waco, Texas. 
Mr . and Mrs. Manley Carlisle, Rhome, Texas . 
Mr. and Mrs. Green Perren, care of Mrs. T. C. Jasper, Plano, Texas 

Mrs. Selle Dudley-Everett, 720 S. Haskell, Dallas, Texas . 
Mr. and Mrs. W. R. Everett, 718 Huntley, Dallas, Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs . (Mildred) Stubblefield, 718 Huntley, Dallas, Texas. 
W. R. Everett, Jr., 718 Huntley, Dallas, Texas. 
Mary Christine Everett, 718 Huntley, Dallas , Texas . 

Mr. and Mrs . Dudley Everett, Bay City, Texas . 
Elizabeth 
Dudley, Jr. 
Jimmie Fred. 

Mr . and Mrs. Lee J . Everett, Garland Road, Dallas, Texas. 
Mr . and Mrs. Hershel E. Everett, 5914 Victor, Dallas, T.exas . 

Dorothy 
Elizabeth 
Herschel, Jr. 

Miss Claribel Everett, 720 Haskell, Dallas, Texas. 
Descendant of Lenora Everett Crowder 

Lenora Crowder 
Descendants of Cora Dudley-Simmons 

William Simmons, Roanoke, Texas. 
Guy Simmons, Roanoke, Texas. 

Descendants of IVILLIAM JACKSON 
Mr. and Mrs. W. N. Jackson, Celina, Texas . 

Mr. and Mrs. R. R. Loggins, Hempstead, Texas. 
Wilma Jean 
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Mr. and Mrs. C. H. Jackson, 5355 Willis, Dallas, Texas. 
Miss Dorothy Elizabeth 
Miss Alma Katherine. 

Mrs. Olerry B. Jackson (widow of Walter Jackson) , North P. St. , Muskogee, Ok la. 
Walter Jackson, North P. St., Muskogee, Okla . 

Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Jackson, 11agoner, Okla. 
Mr. and Mrs. Owen McCarty , Box 640, Allarillo, Texas. 

(one son) 
Mr . and Mrs . Clyde Downing, Wagoner, Okla . 

(Baby) 
Mrs . Minnie Jackson- Sleeper, Wagoner, Ok la. 

Mr . and Mrs . Roscoe Field, Fort Gibson, Okla. 
(two children) 

Mr. G. D. Sleeper, care County Treasurer , Tulsa, Okla . 
Mr . and Mrs . w. J . Sleeper, Wagoner, Okla. 

(two children) 
Mr. and Mrs. A. J . Rawlings, 305 Dearborn , Lawton, Okla. 

(one child) 
Mr . and Mrs. Hugh Posey, Wagoner, Okla. 

(Boy) 

Descendants of FANNIE JACKSON-FURNEAUX 
Mr. and Mrs. J. H. Furneaux, 4653 Nakoma Drive, Dallas, Texas. 

Mr . and Mrs. William H. Furneaux, 4653 Nakoma Drive, Dallas, Texas. 
Mary Francis 
Katherine . 

Mr. and Mrs . w. C. Furneaux, Carr-0llton , Texas . 
Mr . and Mrs • . c. M. Furneaux, Sudan , Texas. 

C. M. Jr. 
Mr. and Mrs. Sidney P. Green , 3110 Drexel Drive, Dallas, Texas. 

Bet ty 
Billy 

Mr. and Mrs . Lee F. Duggan , 1522 Bonnie Brae, Houston, Texas . 
Lee M., Jr. 

Joe E. Furneaux, Cameron, Texas . 
William L. Furneaux, Sterick Bldg . , Memphis, Tenn . 

Mr. and Mrs. J . L. Furneaux, 4209 Beverly Drive, Dallas, Texas . 
Fred Fumeaux, 4209 Beverly Drive, Dallas, Texas 
Mr . and Mrs . J. L. Furneaux, Jr . , 4209 Beverly Drive, Dallas , Texas . 

Mr . and Mrs. J . R. McFarland , 5646 Anita, Dallas, Texas . 
Mr . and Mrs. Howard B. Knight , 5722 Velasco, Dallas , Texas . 

Mary Elizabeth 
John Howard 

Mr. and Mrs . Ingram Lee , Love Field Drive, Dallas, Texas . 
Ingram, Jr . 

Descendants of GEORGE JACKSON 
Mrs . Ed Jackson, 409 Eighth St., St. Petersburg, Fla. 

Mr . and Mrs. Claude Jackson, St. Petersburg , Fla . 
Mr. and Mrs. George Jackson, St. Petersburg, Fla. 
Miss Jewell Jackson, St. Petersburg·, Fla . 
Robert Jackson, St. Petersburg, Fla . 

Mrs. Roy Jackson, Laredo, Texas. 
Mr . and Mrs. Roy Jackson , Jr., Laredo , Texas 
Miss Paula Jackson, Laredo , Texas . 
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Clifford Jackson, Laredo, Texas. 
Mr. and Mrs. Bert Mars, Cotulla, Texas 
John Jackson, Cotulla, Texas 
Mr. and Mrs. Harold Sharp, San Angelo, Texas . 
Mr. and Mrs. Lewis Leonard, Alice, Texas. 

Dr. and Mrs. C. L. Morey, 629 Elsbeth, Dallas, Texas. 
Mrs . Emma Jackson-Pepple , 1721 Bennett, Dallas, Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Roberds, Jr" 439 S. Hamil Rd" Los Angeles, Calif. 
Mr . and Mrs. Carol Hull, 1721 Bennett, Dallas, Texas. 
Miss Mildred Pepp le . 
Miss Elizabeth Pepple. 

FRANK JACKSON, SR. (only living member of pioneer family) ,5536 Tremont, Dallas 
Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. J. L. Jackson, 810 Denver, liichita Falls, Texas. 
Mr. and Mrs. J . L. Jackson, Jr" Wichita Falls, Texas . 

J . L., III 
Kittie Ruth. 

Mrs. Maybelle Jackson-Bell, Wichita Falls, 
Josephine. 
Florence Ruth 

Mr . and Mrs. Jewell Bonner , Tyler, Texas . 
Bet tie. 

Mr. and Mrs. W. W. Jackson , 6501 Lyons Ave., HoUston, Texas. 
Mr. and Mrs. W. W. Jackson, Jr., 760 Ful ton St., Beaumont, Te xas . 

Walter 
Mr. and Mrs . Paul W. Pritts, 411 Hawthorne, Houston, Texas . 
Mr. and Mrs . Henry Jackson, 411 Hawthorne, Houston, Texas. 
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Berring, New York City. 

Mr. and Mrs. R. C. Burrows, 6522 Pickens St., Houston, Texas . 
Claude 
Kenneth 
Lenoir 
Ro land 

Mrs. Frank Jackson, 810 N. Elm St., Sherman, Texas. 
Mr . and Mrs. Frank S. Jackson, Sherman, Texas . 
Robert Jackson, Sherrnan , Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. Grover IHlkins, 5239 Miller, Dallas , Texas. 
Grover, Jr . 

Mr. and f.trs. Ben C. Jackson , Carrollton, Texas . 
Ben C., Jr . 

Mr. and Mrs . G. H. Jackson, 1725 Henderson, Dallas, Texas. 
Mrs. H. B. Jackson, 819 Lovett Blvd. , Houston, Texas. 
Miss Hattie Jackson, 5536 Tremont, Dallas, Texas 

Descendants of SUSAN JACKSON-MATHIS 
Miss Flora Mathis, 4825 Reiger, Dallas, Texas. 
Mrs . Carrie (wife of John) Mathis, 317 N. Fitzhugh, Dallas, Texas. 

Mr. and Mrs. Jack Neveleff, 1219 Bartlett, Houston, Texas . 
Mr . and Mrs . Morris B. Mathis, 20 S. Maple, Webster Groves, Mo. 

Janet 
Mr. and Mrs. V. A. Labenski, 417 N. Fitzhugh , Dallas, Texas . 

Mr. and Mrs. Arthur S. Mathis, 4817 Abbott Ave., Dallas, Texas . 
Mr. and Mrs . James D. Mathis, 6030 Belmont, Dallas, Texas . 
Mrs. Mary Grace Connor, 4817 Abbott, Dallas, Texas 

Fritz . 
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• 
BENJAMIN HUNTER 

to Dallas County 1849 

BENJAMIN JAMES HUNTER was born Oct. 3, 1796 in North Carolina. In early manhood e 
he moved to Warren Co., Tenn., where August 27, 1818 he married the widow, 
Elizabeth Shell Weaver, who had a daughter, Thurza born in Tenn. July 27, 1815. 

1829 Ben Hunter joined other Tennesseans on a trek to the newly opened up county 
of Shelby Illinois. This area was still known as "North West Territory". By 
1830, according to the county history, Ben Hunter was established on land situat- • 
ed on the old Springfield road, operating a tavern, later called; "the famous 
HUNTER'S TAVERN". Being the most popular holstery in west Illinois did not stamp 
it as famous, but the fact Abraham Lincoln made it his resting place, where he 
stopped to feed his horse & gi ve him fresh drinking water, caused Hun ter' s Tavern 
to be written up in histories. It is said Abe spent many a night with Ben Hunter 
when he was a young traveling Attorney. • 

While res iding in Shelby Co., Ill., two of Ben Hunter' s children married, as did 
his step-daughter. · 

SENA HUNTER m 6/22/1836 John Moore Kemper 
LENOIR HUNTER m.9/19/1844 Harriett Cutler 
11iURZA WEAVER m ll/20/1833 Isaac P. Johnston (later pioneer of Dallas) 

Land records of Shelbyville Ill. give the location of his land, but an Abstract 
owned by the present occupant of his land tells more. Mrs. Bertha Southern now 
lives on the old Tavern site an~. tells her story. 

"BENJAMIN HUNTER homestead 80 acres first May 12, 1835, then he homestead40 acres 
Aug. 25, 1836. He had been living on the land ·1ong befare. Ben Hunter joined 
by his wife, Elizabeth, his son Lenoir and his wife, Harriett, sold the land to 
J. J. Oliver and his wife, Sally on Dec. 4, 1847. My father bought it from 
Oliver and I inherited the 80 acres where the Tavern stood. Our garden covers 
the site. My father said it burned down & I know we have found old money while 
working in the garden. Mr. Lincoln came along this road on the Stage Coach 
from Springfield to Shelbyville & Vandalia. He always watered his horses and 
rested under the locust trees in what is now our fron't yard. ~ ' 

In 1849 many people were leaving Illinois to go south and west. Newly opened 
land in Louisiana, Arkansas and Texas beckoned, and the rush to California in 
search for gold was sensational. Ben Hunter and wife, with the family of their 
son, Lenoir, left Illinois this year for Texas. Lenoir kept a diary of the trip, 
writing each days experience on the flyleaf of a book. This account is preserved 
by his grand daughter, Mrs. Reginald Burrows of Houston, Texas. It reads: 

"B. J. Hunter family left Shelbyville Ill. March 20, 1849 
Arrived at St. Louis, Mo. March 28; left St. Louis Mar. 30 
on "Steamboat Mustang"; arrived St. \Joseph Mo. April 9; 
Left St. Joseph May l; Arrived Cedar Springs, Dallas Co. 
June 21, 1849" 

Imediately Ben Hunter bought land on White Rock Creek. His Deed Vol. B. p.159 
"July 31, 1849 Dallas, Texas - Deed - ~lorris Ferris to B. J. Hwtter 

320 acres on White Rock Creek, beginning north west corner of Survey 
# 17, Wyche Survey & extending in to the Houx block." 

(both these Surveys are on the 1841 Plat done by Warren A. Ferris) 
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• 
Dallas County census of 1850, 1860 and 1870 show Ben Hunter household, which 
contained the family of his son Lenoir living with him. 

e From -"Dallas County -- A record of its Pioneers & Progress" p.55(Dallas Lib.) 

"According to records of Lenoir Hunter, Ben Hunter and wife, they 
brought a cooking stove and store -brought carpet (Brussels) with 
them in 1849, which was the first carpet of the kind ever brought 
into Dallas Co. Ben Hunter also built the first saw mill, which 

e was run by water power on White Rock Creek, in 1850-1851, also he 
buil t a bridge across White Rock Creek ,near his home, which was 
the first bridge I know of having been built in Dallas Co." 

• 
An issue of, "The Dallas Herald", related that Lenoir Hunter and his father, Ben 
Hunter, buil t the first hote!, known as the "Old Crutchfield House11 

• 

During the early years of residence in Dallas Co., Ben Hunter farmed his 320 
acre tract, hut along with his son he was more interested in building. This may 
explain why he did not care to increase his acreage. A review of his Iife shows 
that at age 19 yrs. he had buil t a log office building on the public square at 
McMinnville, Tenn. in Warren Co., and after his marriage to Elizabeth Shell he 

e helped his father-in-law run his mill on Collins River, and assisted his wife's 
Uncle run his well known, "William Martin Tavern", in Warren Co. These early 
experiences equipped hint for building and business, rather than farming. 

As he aged he turned over his work more and more to his son Lenoir Hunter, 1871 
deeding 200 acres of the homestead to him. Deed - Vol. P. p 12 of Dallas Co. 

e Five years later he died at his home on IVhite Rock Creek. His wife, Elizabeth 
Hunter pass ed away Jan. 24, 1879. Both are buried in the "McCrea Cemetery", 
just off Audelia Road in Dallas, Texas. 

Lenoir Hunter, only son of Ben Hunter lived out his life in Dallas County. He 
died two years after the decease of his father. His widow, Harriett Cutler 

e Hunter married later George Simpson. Harriet Simpson, nee Hunter died May 4, 
1880 and is buried along side the graves of Ben & Elizabeth Hunter in the McCrea 
Cemetery. (See Cemetery Records of Dallas County) 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Lenoir & Harriett Hunter were the parents of three children: 

WILLIAM LENOIR HUNTER born in Ill. April 23, 1847. m Frances Elizabeth Boardman 
ELIZABETH HUNTER, bom Dallas,Tex. August 17, 1850 m 1867 FRANK JACKSON, son of 

the pioneer John Jackson 
BENJAMIN JAMES HUNTER, Jr. born Dallas, Tex. Oct. 5, 1853 m. Louisa Jackson. 

ELIZABETH HUNTER upon her marriage to FRANK JACKSON in 1867 moved over into the 
Carrollton area to live at the old Jackson homestead with her husband and help 
care for her husband' s mother, Mary Ann Amery Jackson . Her first three children 
were horn in the old Jackson home, but later she was provided a more impressive 
house, the large white two story home mentioned in the Jackson account. She and 
her husband, Frank Jackson resided on Jackson Road & Josey Lane for many years, 
until her eldest two sans bought them a new cottage in the city of Dallas on 
Tremont Street, and moved them into town. Elizabeth Hunter Jackson died May 29, 
1932, and her husband Frank Jackson died Jan. 7, 1936. Both are buried at 
"Cemetery Hill", now called "Furneaux Cemetery" near Hebron, Texas. They rest 
ålong side the Jackson pioneer JOHN JACKSON & his wife, MARY ANN AMERY JACKSON. 
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Frank Jackson & his wife , ·Elizabeth Hunter had 12 children : 

1. John Lenoir Jackson b Feb . 13,1868 
2 . Henry Bentley Jackson b Sept. 24, 1869 
3. Frank Jackson Jr . b Sept.9, 1871 
4 . Mary Harriett Jackson b Apr. 3, 1873 
5. Wm.Walter Jackson b Mar . 2, 1875 
6. George H. Jackson b Oct. 14,1879 
7. Carrie May Jackson b July 12,1881 
8. Benj. Cutler Jackson b May 12, 1883 
9. Albion Jackson b June 17,1886 

10 . Eliz.Edna Jackson b ·June 9,1891 
11. Bernice Jackson b Apr.13, 1894 
12 . Pearl Amery Jackson b Oct . 25, 1895 

died Sept . 20, 1943 at Wichi ta Falls, Tex. 
died Dec . 26 , 1924 at Houston, Tex . 
died Nov.20,1929 at Sherman, Tex . 
died July 5, 1955 at Dallas, Texas 
died Aug 18, 1941 at Houston, Texas 
li ving Dallas, Texas 
died May 29,1913 at Carrollton, Tex. 
died Jan . 30, 1940 at " " 
died May 19, 1890 at 
living Houston, Tex. 
died July 22, 1894 
living Dallas, Texas 

First Survey - Is;;ue Dallas Morning News.; Nov. 15, 1939 
"Sixi y Years in Texas", Published 1908, by George Jackson 
Issue Dallas News, June 18, 1939 
"Living Descendants of John & Mary Jackson , " Dallas Morning News" July 4,1933. 

• 

• 

• 

"Peters Colony" - Dallas Public Library . e 
"Dallas Count.y0

, by John H. Cochran . 
Official Map of Texas Land Department - Austin, Texas - Dallas Pub . Library 

For Pictorial Sketches of Old Dallas Hernes, see Issue of Dallas News, June, 
18 , 1939 . This four page illustration and story shows both exterior and e 
interior of the FRANK JACKSON home. At ·the time restored and beautified 
it belonged to the imigrant's grandson, George H. Jackson, who used it as 
a sul>urban home many years. 

QUERIES 

COLEMAN David, b . 25 Jan . 1798 in N.C . d . 23 Jan . 1870 Carroll County, Tenn . 
married Sarah Love, daughter of Thomas Love and Martha Dillard, ca . 1819. Came 
to Tenn . from N. C. ca 1830 . Want names of David's parents . Will exchange 
information. Mrs . Richard O'Bryant, 531 Lawn Meadow Dr. Richardson, Texas,75080. 

COX Would like to hear from desc. of any of these : Cornelius Cox, b. ca . 1880 
fy. wife, Katherine; Jackson, b. ca. 1809 Ky . Carne with Peters Colony ca:. 1842-4 
from Mo. via Ark. Their children: Andy Cox b. 1822 m. Arena Savage? 

Hannah Cox b. 1824 md. George Markharn 
•Joseph Cox b. 1825, md. (2) Arminda Jane Wilson 

Harve Cox m. (1) Emily Elarn (2) Rebecca Perkins 
Henry Cox md . Mollie Tucker 
Christopher (Kit) Cox m. (1)--Elarn 

(2) Jane Brown 
George Cox b . ca . 1839 - no record 
Jacob Cox b. 1842 md. Hulda Dowdy? 
Jacks on Cornelius Cox b. 1844 md. Hulda Kemp 
Margaret Cox b. 1847 md . Wm.Murphy Kemp 

(Mrs. Nora Cox Drenna, Rt. 2, Box 52-A, Winnsboro, Texas 75494.) 
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• 
The 1860 Census of Dallas County, Texas shows, 

Besides the French Colonists, 
Many Families from other European Countries, as follows: 

• Fi"ly No Name i~~~~3 ~ . Robert Simpson 
194. Pat O'Herron Ire land 28 
205. Sarah E. Fowler England 31 
216. Geo. Mars den England 45 

• 241. Thomas Fletcher Ire land 40 
241. Margaret Fletcher Scotland 38 
341. Henry Keatley England 40 
342. James !bison England 37 
374. John Clark England 35 
409. John Mahan Ire land 22 

• 435. IVm. B. Rowe England 55 
460. Robert Warner Ireland 65 
460 John Vicroy England 25 
461. Marie Furneaux England 50 
473. John Jackson England 53 
506. John Jackson, Jr. England 26 

• 520 . H. Jahansel Winn Saxony ,Ger. 46 
648. John Simpson Ireland 39 
667. Joseph Heineman Prussia 33 
727. Susan Witt Switzerland 16 
768 Gustavus Hitten Belgium 39 
796. IV. Van Grunderbeck Belgium 25 

• 796 . Joel Roza Belgium 25 
795. Heymans, F.T. France 47 
818. Jacob Filer Baden"Ger. 22 
878. ~~~~b B~~;~f f i Baden, Ger. 25 
979. Switzerland 50 
1032. Jacob Kline Whittenburg ,Ger. 31 
ll26. Elizabeth Peters England 28 • ll61. J. M. Barlay (or Bartay) Hungatj' 32 
1164. John \Vealms Belgium 39 
1221. Pat Burke Ire land 50 
1231. Jacob Knaopfly Switzerland 16 
1242. John S. Lynch Ireland 54 
1243. William Zeckler Prussia 39 

• 1244. Mahala Wright England 34 
1257. Cornelia Lewis Ire land 25 
1280. Mike Cannon Ire land 30 
1280. Daniel Mahoney Ire land 50 
1291. Fred Michel Belgium 43 
1292. Charles Mastrand Prussia 25 

• 1296. Thomas Flinn England 35 
1296. E. Webster Sweden 47 
1296. Pat Mahoney Ire land 45 
1296. Peter Simpson Sweden 50 
1297. Louis Remhardt Saxony 55 
1299. A. Simon Pol and 40 
1312. R. Bethune Ire land 50 m. • 1315 . Peter Spankberg Norway 33 
1315. ~~e~~~~h Shafer Ba varia, Ger. 29 
1315. Berlin 29 
1315. A. Shirek Prussia 28 
1321. Henry Ball Switzerland 30 
1322. Jacob Nusbaumer 33 
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MILLS COUNTY, TEXAS 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF LAMPASAS 

PAYNE GAP CEMETERY 
Mills County, Texas 

History and Tombstone lnscriptions 
Submi t ted by 

Mrs . Harold C. McCrary , Dallas 

Deed Book 26 pp 232-233 

HARRISON MILLER BEING BY ME DULY Sl'IORN UPON OATH SAYS THAT HE WAS WELL 
ACQUAINTED WITH BARZILLA PAYNE , WHO LIVED IN LAMPASAS COUNTY AND THAT THE SAID 
BARZILLA PAYNE DiED . (BEING KILLED BY THE INDIANS) ~N LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS IN 
THE YEAR 1863 • . NEAR WHAT IS KNOWN AS PAYNES GAP • .. NOW IN MILLS COUNTY. THAT 

• 

• 

• 

THE SAID BARZILLA P.AYNE DIED INTESTATE LEAVING SURVIVING HIM HIS WIFE , SUSAN e 
JANE PAYNE, WHO ALSO .DIED NEAR SAID PAYNE'S GAP IN THE YEAR 1864. THAT THE 
SAID BARZILLA PAYNE AND THE SAID SUSAN JANE PAYNE WHo DIED UNMARRIED AND WITH-
OUT WILL, LEFT ~OR~IVING THEM THE FOLLOWING NAMED CHILDREN, TO WIT : MATILDA A-:, 
WHO MARRIED LEROY LEE, CYNTHIA A., WHO MARRIED HARRISON MILLER, SALLIE E. , lffiO 
MARRIED TO C.P . THOMPSON, EVELINE C., WHO MARRIED MANSON MARRS, MARTHA JANE, 
WHO MARRIED R. T. JENKINS AND L. IV. PAYNE. THAT THE ABOVE NAMED CHILDREN • 
WERE THE ONLY CHILDREN LEFT BY THE SAID BARZILLA PAYNE AND WIFE AND THAT THEY 
ARE ALL NOW LIVING . AFFIANT SAYS NO AOMINISTRATION IVAS HAO ON THE ESTATE OF 
EITHER BARZILLA PAYNE OR HIS SAID WIFE . 

HARRISON MILLER 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS OCTOBER 6, 1906 . 

J . P. WORD, NOTARY PUBLIC 
LAMPASAS COUNTY, TEXAS 

FILED FOR RECORD OCTOBER 19 , 1906 at 10 : 35 O'CLOCK A.M. RECORDED OCTOBER 22ND. 
1906 at 3 : 30 O'CLOCK P.M. E. G. CRAWFORD, COUNTY CLERK 

By - IV. B. SUNNY, DEPUTY 
Note : The County Clerk at Goldthwaite, Texas, says Payne' s Gap was named after 

this family because of the incident of Barzilla Payne being killed there. 
He and h~s wife are buried near the Gap location known by him. 

PAYNE GAP CEMETERY 
(Located on F.M. Hy .#572- between Goldthwaite and Moline, Texas , Mills County) 

W. D. Arrowood 7 January 1876 - 15 November 1943 
Laura E. Arrowood 7 January 1876 - 3 October 1906 
Wilburn Arrowood Pvt Co "G" 33 Inf World \Var I 19 Jan. 1897-23 Feb 1962 
Edgar E. Armstrong 1894-1963 
Mary Elizabeth Armstrong (wife of R. L. Armstrong) 3 March 1877-13 Sept. 19ll · 
Irene Armstrong 1914-1934 
Josephine Hunt Barton 6 April 1887- 2 June 1934 
Daniel Campbell 17 December 1895 - 28 October 1918 
W. T. Carswell 9 November 1846 - 19 May 1912 
Nannie Carswell (wife B.B.Carswell) Died December 1889 
Laura E. Carswell (Mother of W. T. Carswell) 29 Nov 1889 - Aged 65 years 
Walter B. Carswell 14 April 1882 - 10 January 1965 
Lydia Carswell 1845-1917 
J : T . Cook lB April 1849 - 4 April 1921 
Mattie W. Cook 21 November 1855 - 21 December 1939 
Wister Cook 9 December 1876 - 23 October 1906 
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Mattie L. Cook 
Doran liister Cook 
Mittie Cook 
Jim T. Cook 
Nellie Ford 
Henry Sharp Duncan 
Dealia Green 
James A. Goode C S A 
John Motely Hensley 
Carl Eugene Hughes 
Arthur H. Hunt 
Maggie D. Hunt 
Infant Twins 
Levi Golden Hunt 
Mary Evelyn Hunt 
Leva Hunt 
Sophia Hunt 
Thomas H. Hunt 
Ruby P. Hunt 
Mrs. M. J. Hunt 
Richard T. Jenkins 
Martha J. Jenkins 
Richard Jenkins 
Sarah Johnson 
Fannie Mathis 
Will Mathis 
Jessie Wilkey Mathis 
Edd A. Mathis 
Charley Mathis 
Martha J. Mayo 
Rachel Ann Nelson 
G. D. Packer 
Arthur Simon 
Charles Jackson Venable 
Elo Tracy Venable 
Gideon Watson 
Matilda Watson 
Cid Watson 
Martha H. Wilkey 
William T. Wilkey 
Many unmarked graves 

WADE 

5 November 1878 - 14 June 1963 
1905-1938 
13 April 1904 - 9 March 1905 
1884-1926 
Inf dau C.W. & Texana Ford Born and died 1897 
2 May 1894 - 18 August 1949 
Wife of D.I~. Green 21 January 1885-15 Jan 1926 

Co. I 30th Regt Texas Cavalry C S A 1804-1898 
Infant Ethel & Marion Hughes 15 May 1908-20 June 1909 
20 December 1884 
8 Feb 1886 - 27 December 1965 
Mr. & Mrs. A. H. Hunt 22 November 19ll 
13 November 1865 - 2 May 1919 
10 December 1868 - 22 September 1934 
20 September 1899 - 18 Novecber 1912 
1881-1906 
24 August 1887 - 3 April 1951 
19 April 1900 -(apparently date of burial) 
9 April 1862 - 19 January 1925 
1830-1903 
1839-1917 
7 March 18 - 16 November 1892 (9) 
1822-1902 -
6 December 1855 - 7 December 1933 
26 August 1864 - 29 April 1929 
25 May 1888 - 31 December 1907 
6 June 1889 - 29 June 1918 
19 October 1883 - 6 August 1915 
1870-1914 
February 1840 - 27 May 1900 
1840-1906 
8 January 1892 - 9 April 1892 
Son of M M (?) and W.E. Venable 10 March 1915-6 June 1915 
Son of M M (?) and li.E. Venable 20 July 1908-1 Jan 1909 
14 April 1889 - 4 September 1898 
5 June 1848 - 20 April 1931 
9 September 1840 - 7 January 1927 
25 October 1866 - 13 July 1961 
13 November 1859 - 1 October 1907 

WD Wish informa~ion on William F. Wade who moved to Grayson County, Texas 
from Missouri soon after the Civil lfar and his son Charles Edward Wade 
the latter married Elizabeth Harvey. Also li ved in Clay County, Texas'. 
Mrs. R. E. Dishman, 10609 Longmeadow Dr., Dallas, Texas 75238 . 
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SURNAME INDEX TO ANCESTORS OF MEMBERS 
OF TIIE LOCAL HISTORY AND GENEALOGI CAL SOCIETY, DALLAS, TEXAS 

Continued from Vol. XIV, No. 2, June, 1968 - from Dallas Public Library File 

Droke 
See Family Drawer in the Texas His tory Dept. , Dallas Public Library. 

t~~heCa~f~!!~· ~å!!~ l:~Y~on, 8305 Catawba, Dallas 9, Texas, FL2-9857, 
RI2-8218.) 

Dudley 
Lawson, Oudley, Cheatham, b. 1803 Virginia. We are interested in parents of 
Lawson - possibly Dudley? (Mr . & Mrs. Porter Lindsley Jr . , 4612 Watauga, 
Dallas, Texas, RII-6226, home - FL2-ll61) 

Dulaney, Dulany, Delany 
Fayette County, Alabama. Lincoln County, Tenn. Itawamba County, Miss, Arkansas, 
Texas. (Mildred Dulaney, 1404 Sa.Lake, Ft.Worth 4, Texas, WA7-7010) 

Dun can 

• 

• 

• 

• 

See Family Drawer in the Texas History Dept., Dallas Public Library. e 
Duncan 
Alabama, Also interested in: Motley-Ga. & Ala. Goins- N.C. & S.C. Stanley- Ky. 
& Tenn. Cox- Alabama. Bentley - Alabama. McLaughlin - Ark. Vaughan - Alabama. 
(Mrs. E.H. (Juanita) Willson, P.O.Box ll34, Albany, Texas, or 721 N. Jacobs, · 
P0-2-3231.) • 

Dun can 
Elizabeth W., Jane, Thos . Jefferson, Lytle L., James (who were parents?). 
Alabama, Tenn" Arkansas (Saline County), Texas (J.C.Hammond, 1702 N.Delaware 
Roswell, New Mexico, MA2-6318) . 

Duncan 
John and Mary. Virginia. (Mrs. James W. Cullar, 3359 Shelley Blvd" Dallas, 
Texas, FEl-3669) 

Ouncan 
Martha Jane Duncan (father of ? Lafayette ? ) married William Oliver - 1804 -
1886 d, Pike County, Alabama. From Franklin County, Alabama? Montgomery and 
Ramer, Troy, Alabama. Bom 1806/7 Died 1877. (Grace Lockey, 4231 Delmar Avenue, 
Dallas, Texas, 75206. TA-6-3184.) 

Duncan 
William Duncan, Lytle Duncan (Nephew Wm.) Thomas Jefferson Duncan. Arkansas, 
Tenn., Ala., Ga., William - Saline County, Ark. 1818. Lytle b. Ala. Saline 
County, Ark. Thomas Jefferson Duncan b. Tenn. 1822 d. 1895, Residence George 
Town, Texas. Can supply descendants of Lytle and T. J. Duncan and their sisters 
Jane Duncan Jones and Elizabeth W. Duncan Hammond. Seek to detemine their 
parents and ancestors. Understand Lyt le Duncan' s parents migrated from Georgia 
to Tennessee where they died. Their children came to Saline Co., Ark. to live 
with their Uncle Wm. Duncan. (Joseph C. Hammond, 506 N. Catherine, Terrell, 
Texas, or Box 708 Carlsbad, New Mexico P. 5-2037 Carlsbad.) 
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• 
Dun can . 
ll'ylie, Sally, Fannie & others (their mother was Susan) ' Scotland to N.C. then 
to Tenn. Sally Duncan married Marrian Jacob Bedwell, he was English. I have 

e just started on this so I don' t have much information. (Mrs. Richard A. Hall, 
706 Mt. Auburn, Dallas 23, Texas, TAl-5375) 

Dunham 
Mr5.\i:- C. Bednar, 6730 Brookshire, Dallas, 30 Texas, EM8-7611. 

e Dunham 
James Richard - Drew County, Arkansas. Memphis, Tenn. 18??-1881. (Mrs. R.L. 
Eash, 13715 Peyton Dr., Dallas, Texas 75240, AD9-5080) 

Dunlap 
Jesse, Sr. et al - from Stokes Co., N.C. through Tenn. to Johnson Co., Ark. 

e Will, 1848, Johnson Co., Ark. (O . V.Koen, 2604 Harris Blvd., Austin, Texas, 
GR2-l 798) 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Dunn 
SeeFamily Drawer in the Texas History Dept., Dallas Public Library . 

Dunn 
James W. - Red River County, Bogata, Texas. Born July 1, 1844 - Died October 
12, 1922. (Mrs. T.E.Adams, 105 Hughes, Longview, Texas.) 

Dunn 
Sylvester Dunn had land grants prior to 1754 in Lee County (Sumtner District) 
wife Janet Montgomery daughter of Henry and Sarah Montgomery of Prince Fredericks 
Parish (now Williamsburg Co.). Sylvester parents or grandparents are said to be 
Roger Dunn and Agnes O'Hara who came from Ireland to West Indies to S.C. about 
1685 . Have good bit of line and will exchange. South Carolina, Miss., Louisiana. 
(Mrs. C.G.Dumas, 5415 Anita, Dallas, Tex. 75206, Tel. TM-2939.) 

Dunn 
Waters, Sr. - Martinsville, Virginia - di ed 1777. Waters Dunn, Jr., his son, 
born before 1760, migrated to Columbia County, Georgia where his will, recorded 
1803, names wife Ann; seven daughters; and four sons; Waters; Richard;Gatewood; 
and William Dunn. Since sending the Thompson ancestor, I 've found through 
Cyclopedia of Geogia, that Harmen Thompson was father of Thomas Thompson. In 
event this addition can be made to my file it may help someone in the future. 
(Mrs. Louise McDonald, 34041 Granada Drive, Dana Point, Calif. 62629.) 

Dunning 
Jesse,- Caldwell County, Tenn. 1836. Jesse Dunning died about 1836 in Caldwell 
County, Ky. Properties divided among his heirs. Who were his parents? One 
of his sons (Nahum) died about 1836 also, leaving a family. His wife was Atha 
who seems to be the same one showing in 1850 census. (Vera C. Pollock, 4125 
Swiss, Dallas 4, Texas, TA6-2877.) 

Dunning 
Miranda Ellen Dunning b. March 10, 1852, Hopkinsville?, Ky. , died June 27, 1923, 
Brownwood, Texas, married Thomas Lee Ballord. She may be the female listed as 
5 years old in 1860 census - Trigg Co., Ky., Cadiz P.0., Page 60, Family #461. 
A.Dunning, age 35, male, farmer, 9000, b. Ky. - A.E.Dunning, age 32, female, b. 
Ky. - K.E.Dunning, age 11, male, b. Ky. - M.E.Dunning, age 10, female, b. Ky . -
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Dunning - Cont'd. 
M.A.Dunning, age 9, female, b. Ky. - M.E.Dunning, age 5, female, b. Ky. In 1850 
Census, Trigg County, Ky . Pamily #390, the M.E. Dunning, age 10, feniale is given 

• 

as Maranda E. 3/12 yrs old P. as she was bom 1852. Need information on her e 
parents. (Chester R. Johnson Jr., 957 Peavy Rd., Dallas 18, or 2822 25th St., 
Lubbock, Texas, DA8-5526.) 

Dunwoody, Dinwiddie 
William Dunwoody, James & Adam Dinwiddie. Franklin Co., Pa., Greene Co . , Tenn., 
Washington Co., Tenn. (Tim K. Ferguson, 5347 McCommas , Dallas, 6 Texas . TA7-2254) e 
DuPont 
See family drawer in the Texas His tory Dept ., Dallas Public Library. 

DuPree Du ree DuPra ra re 
Lewis uis , Prince Wil iam Psh . , Manikintowe County, Virginia - 1699 and later. 
Where did Louis (Huguenot) li ve and die? He was brother of Jean and Thomas, and 
f ather of John Dupree who married Lucy Little. (Mrs . James W. Cullar, 3359 Shelley 
Blvd " Dallas , ll, Texas, PEl-3669.) 

Durham 
:r;-·e;-:-0urham, 1855 Deed - to Samuel Smith, Equity #26, Clark of Court's Office, 
Sasement, Pickens, S.C . Pauline Youngs Records, Liberty, S.C. #17. See Smith, 
Samuel Deed - 1855 . 

Durham 
William Francis - Alabama - 1860. Came to Comanche County, Texas 1865. Pather
Dicy Durham, Mother - Mary Ann Green, daughter of William Washington Green. 
(Mrs. H. C. McCrary, 6112 Anita, Dallas 14, Texas , TA3-7321.) 

Duv al 
EIIZ'åbeth Duval m. George Gillespie of Maryland befare the Revolution. Who were 
her parents? (Mrs. Ben Glusing, Box 1321, Kingsville, Texas) 

~ 
Benjamin Dye (Wood County, Va .) married Sally Cozear on May 13, 1815 . Benjamin 
Dye was b. 1793, d. 1852. Sally Cozear Dye was b. 1802, d . 1879 . Ben and Sally 
Dye were natives of Va . , moved to Oldham County (20 miles from Louisville), Ky. 
where they raised poultry and stock , s e lling in the city . Members of Baptist 
church . Moved family to Texas in 1847, Dallas County, settling on upper White 
Rock Creek near present town of Garland. Buried in old Farris Cemetery. I am 
bunting for the parents and ancestors of both Ben Dye and Sally Cozear Dye. 
(Martha Dye married Wm . H. Beeman in Dallas, Tex. 1851) (Ruth Cooper, 4826 lforth 
St., Dallas 10, Texas, TAl-2977.) 

~ 
Dyer, Roger li ved in Lancaster County, Pa. befare settl ing in Augusta County, Va . 
around 1747 . He was massacred in Port Seybert 1758, April 28th . Wish to know 
names of his parents and those of his wife,Hannah. (Charles L. Syron, 3502 Linden
wood, Dallas 5, Texas, LAl-5844.) 

~ 
Dyer family - Va., Tenn. , Ky., Ga., & Texas . (Eli zabeth Ann Wright, 5443 Vickery 
Blvd., Dallas, Texas.) 
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~ died in Russell County, Virginia 1803. (Elizabeth Ann IVright, 5443 Vickery 
Blvd., Dallas, Texas) 

Eades 
Blackwater, Missouri. Susan Eades b. 1854. (Marion Smith, Route 2, Box 121 
Lancaster, Texas.) 

Earle 
Frances Earle - Augusta County, Ga., - New Orleans, La. b. 1809 in Ga., d. 1867 
in La. (Mrs. A.J.Bovinich, 3714 Davila Dr., Dallas 20, Texas.) 

Earnhart 
Nanny Earnhart b. 1787 in Cumberland County, Ky. Information desired concerning 
write (Mrs. J. William Allen, 1630 Schley, San Antonio 10, Texas.) 

~ 
Arkansas (Polk County). Want any infomation on Allen and Mary (Stegall) Earp, 
who died in Montgomery and Polk Counties. (Mrs. D. K. Tudor, 1232 Lausanne, 
Dallas, Texas.) . ~ 
Charles Alexander Earp, City of Gilmer, Upshur County, Texas. (J. DeVerle Earp, 
P.O. Box 571, Mesquite, Texas.) 

Eash Ashe Oesch 
Penn. Peter - legend hold he was General in Mexican War. (Mrs. R. L. Eash, 

e 13715 Peyton Dr., Dallas, Texas 75240.) 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Easley 
Also Musgrove families. (Mrs. H. M. Settle, 701 N. Madison, Dallas, Texas.) 

Easley, Islyn, Esle, Esley, Easly 
From Switzerland, England, America, Virginia, N. Carolina & Tenn. Genealogy of 
Easley Family, compiled by J. D. Easley, Fort Worth, Texas - no copies available 
for sale. (Mrs. (C.A.)Lucile Easley Paxton - 206 N. Dwight, Dallas, Tex.FE7-0251) 

Easley 
Nancy Easley daughter of Robert Easley and Ann? married John Owen, May S, 1803 . 
Owen, Carleton, Aitken, Low, Dickson families by marriage. Also Breeding and 
Guy. (Mrs. Southall Dickson, 3859 Cleveland Ave., Montgomery, Alabama.) 

Easley 
South Carolina, Tenn., Alabama, Mississippi. William Henry Easley b. 1807, South 
Carolina to Morgan County, Alabama ca 1820-1930, married Emildred Kirkland in 
1833 to Miss. in 1842. Parentage? (Albert S. Easley, M. D., Suite 6ll, Medical 
Arts Bldg., Chattanooga, Tenn.) 

Easterwood 
Nancy Lee, John, Pinkney, Almond, Little. Calhoun County, Alabama and Spartan
burg, South Carolina. 1800's or befare. Have a lot of information on Easterwood's . 
Need more. (Mrs. T.D.Hughston, ll24 Forrest Dr., Arlington, Texas.) 

Eaton 
Massachusetts - New York. Desire nam.es of parents of Polly Eaton, b. l June 
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Eaton - Cont'd. 
1789, d1ed 2 April 1823; buried at Boston, Erie County, N. Y. ; married 4 April 
1807 John Ensign , son of Datus and Abigail (Woolworth) Ensign . (Frank B. Morgan, 

• 

217 North Newton Street, El Dorado, Arkansas, Tele. UN3-8606.) e 
Eaton 
S8rih Eaton married Thomas Cranfill and had a son Jonathan horn in 1800 - Her 
parents were George Eaton who married Catherine Tussa (George' s father was John 
Eaton who must have been bom 1690 - 1700, Rowan County, N.C.) I secured this 
information from the book "The Cranfill Family" by J. B. Cranfill. (Mrs. Thomas e 
Cherryhomes, 437 West Live Oak , Jacksboro , Texas, Box 575, Tele. L07- 2456 . ) 

Eaves 
LyiIT E. Eaves, 2808 Grauwyler, Irving, Texas . 

Eberhardt e 
Sharah Eberhardt b . 1824 - Tenn . Married James Bailey moved to Dallas County, 
Texas in 1867. (Josephine Rhodes, llOO Melbourne, Dallas, Tex.,Tele . FE7-3577.) 

Echols 
JO!liliierbert Echols - killed in an accident in a cotton gin at Palestine, Texas 
1863. Had brothers George M. (supposedly moved to Jefferson, Texas); Templeton e 
(moved to Longview??) Robert (unknown) but all emne to Texas together and sup-
posedly took the first cotton gin machinery to Texas and established a plant 
first at Palestine, Texas. Want parents or any information, or names and addres-
ses of descendants. (Col. Thomas Whitted , 17ll Queens Rd. West, Charlotte 7 ,N.C.) 

Echols, Eckles • 
Have much data . Send me your data for free informati on and help. (Mrs. Charley 
Chandler, 1524 Sandalwood, Odessa , Texas.) 

Ecord 
Any data regarding this surname. Andrew Ecord of Delaware and his wife, Lydia? 
Appominiquink Hundred, New Castle County, Delaware 1783-1790 . Where did he go 
or die? In Reconstructed Delaware Census . (Mrs . O. C. Herdman, 2508 Old Oaks Dr., 
P. O. Box 7402, Waco, Texas 76710 , Tele. Plaza 3- 6565.) 

Eden 
Reunion held in Standing·- Stone Park near Celina, Tenn . Reference : Tompkinsville 
Kentucky News, Tompkins>iille, Kentucky, ll September 1958 . (Mr . & Mrs . Reed 
Lyons, Glasgow, Kentucky.) 

Edmonds 
South Carolina 1785.Who were parents of Elizabeth Edmonds, horn in S. C. in 1785? 
Where did Elizabeth marry John Thompson? Tenn? (Mrs. Leon Boatwright, Mabank,Tex . ) 

Edmondson, Edmiston, Edmonston, Edmondston 
1640 - present. Penn . , Maryland, Virginia, Tennessee, North Carolina , Southern 
and Mid-West States. Have collected voluminous data on Family in America . Need 
more. (William Edmondson : .4517 Bowser, Dallas, Texas, LA6-5771) 

Edmondson 
Tenn. - Va. Jane Bonner Edmondson b. @1800-10 probably Mecklenburg, Lunenburg 
or Brunswick County , Virginia; married 1834 in Mecklenburg Co . , Va. to Hartwell 
Reekes . Issue : John Benj. 1835, James Ingram 1839, Will? Martha Arilla and 
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Edmondson - Cont'd . 
Burton; family moved to Cheatham or Robertson County, Tenn. @ 1846. Believe her 
father Wm. (1773) brother to Samuel of Lunenburg County, Va. and Clarksville, 
Tenn . , whose father is Upton of Lunenburg County, Va. Known brothers of Jane 
are: Harris (a slave trader) Wm . , Tom, Upton?, a sis ter who married at Richmond. 
(Mrs. Harold Hiltz, 23415 Almira, Southfield, Michigan, will exchange) 

Edrington 
Fredericksburg, Va. Jane Edrington died 1836 - married Joe! May, 29 July 1784. 
They had two children, Margaret May who died 1853 and John Speaman May 1790-
1863. \Vant parents names of Jane Edrington . (Mrs . David H. Kohen , 6019 Royal 
Crest Dr" Dallas, Texas 75230, EM8-1600.) 

Edwards 
See family drawer in the Texas History Dept., Dallas Public Library • 

Edwards 
Augustus Hampton Edwards - South Carolina - bom 1852 . (Mrs. M. L. Cromwell, 
Rt. I, Royse City, Texas 75289, NE4-2244) 

Edwards 
e David B. Edwards died 1870 , wrote History of Texas, youngest child Nancy R. Brown. 

See letter from Mrs . Iva M. Bryant, June 20, 1955, in file at the Dallas Public 
Library. 

Edwards 
David Barnet Edwards biography in the family drawer, Texas History Dept ., Dallas 

e Public Library . 

Edwards 
Dr. James Fisher Edwards born about 1805, S.C. Married Ist . Tapina Williams, 
and married 2nd. Martha Johnston, who was born about 1828 . They had four 
daughters and one son. Son, William Edwards born Oct. 12, 1851, came to Rusk 

e County, Texas and married Alice Compton . Exchange infomation. (Mrs . Hallie 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Seely, Box 497, Rockwall, !e!~· l * * * * * * * * 
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BISLE RECORDS OF JOSEPH GEORGE PARSONS 
Submitted by Mrs . Eugenia Collier 
a Descendant of Joseph G. Parsons 

The Comprehensive Bib le: Containing Old and New Testaments 
According to the Authorized Version 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Company 1858 

Newspaper Glipping in Bible 
Lieutenant Joseph G. Parsons, Benton Co. Mo. G., killed Corinth,Miss. 

Oct. 4, 1862 
Lieutenant William C. Fintcher, Henry Co. Mo. killed Ft.Gibson, Miss. 

May 1, 1863 
Lieutenant A. J. Lee, Henry Co. Mo. dicd Demopolis, Ala. Oct . 27, 1863 
Lieutenant John W. Hayden, Henry Co., Mo. killed Franklin, Tenn. Nov.30,1864 . 

Overton Deupree, the son of William and Amy (Pettus) Deupree, was born the 3rd 
of November 1798. 

Mary S. Cheatham, the dau. of Stephen and Unity Cheatham, was born the 2nd of 
Dec. 1800 

Sus an D. Foster, the dau. of George and Sarah Foster, was born the 2nd day of 
April, 1801. 

Daniel W. Parsons, the son of Joseph and Elizabeth Parsons, was bom the 20th 
day of Feb. 1802. 

Joseph George Parsons, the son of Daniel W. & Susan D. Parsons, was born 26th 
day of Sept. 1823 . 

Mary Elizabeth Deupree, the dau. of Overton and Mary S. Deupree, was bom the 
12th day of Sept. 1825. 

James c. Vinson was bom March 28, 1824. 
Sarah A. E. Parsons was born Feb. 29, 1828 (the dau. of Daniel W. & Susan Parsons) 
Daniel Overton Parsons, son of Joseph G. and Mary E. Parsons, was bom the 

7th day of Oct. 1845 . 
James Adrian Parsonsa the son of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons, was bom the 

26th day of April· 1848. 
William Stephen Parsons, the son of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons, was bom the 

12th of Feb. 1850 . 
Sarah Jane Parsons, the dau. of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons was born the Sth 

day of April 1852. 
Joseph Newton Parsons, the son of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons was born the 

22nd day of August 1854. 
George Foster Parsons, the son of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons was born the 

28th day of July 1856. 
John Edwin Parsons, the son of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons, was bom the 

24th day of July 1858. 
Martha Ella Parsons, the dau. of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons, was born the 

14th day of March 1860. 
Joe G. Parsons, the son of Joseph G. & Mary E. Parsons, was born July 26, 1862. 

Joseph George Parsons and Mary Elizabeth Deupree were born in Virginia, also 
their parents. Their children were born in Missouri. 
Mary Elizabeth (Deupree) Parsons came with her children to Texas from Benton Co. 
Mo. after the death of her husband, Joseph George Parsons, and at the close of 
the Civil War, first coming to Johnson County, in 1869 and then to Young County 
in 1878. She died at the age of 95 at the home of her son John Edwin Parsons. 
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Daniel W. Parsons is mentioned in Bell' s Old Free State . 

Bib le Records of Joseph G. Parsons, continued MARRIAGES 
Overton Deupree and Mary S. Cheatham married April 17, 1819. 
Daniel W. Parsons and Susan D. Foster married the 6th day of Nov. 1822. 
Daniel W. Parsons and Mary S. Deupree married August 10, 1836. 
Joseph G. Parsons and Mary E. Deupree married the 8th day of Jan. 184S. 
James G. Vinson and Sarah A. E. Parsons married October 21, 184S. 
Robert W. Ellis and Sarah Jane Parsons married the 16th day of June 1867 . 
William S. Parsons and Elenora Conner married Nov. 6th, 1872. 
Daniel 0. Parsons and Mattie Evans married Feb. 10, 1876. 
John Edwin Parsons and Mattie A. Riley married the Sth day of Sept. 1877. 
Jobe C. Duke and Martha Ella Parsons married the 19th day of Sept . 1877. 
James A. Parsons and Mattie Campsey married the lOth day of Oct . 1877 . 
George F. Parsons and Susie A. Lawrence married the Sth of June, 1878 . 
E. Templeman Kirtley and Sarah Jane Ellis married April S, 1887. 
William J. Peck and Martha Ella Duke married April 18, 1886. 
John E. Parsons and Martha A. McLaren married the 28th of Dec . 1887 . 
Joe G. Parsons and Lucy A. Echols married the 16th day of July , 1891. 

Overton Deupree died May 8, 1832. 
Susan D. Parsons, consort of Daniel W. Parsons, departed this life the 2Sth 

day of J anuary 1836. 
Daniel W. Parsons departed this life the 3lst day of Oct. 1846 . 
Mary S . Parsons departed this life November ll, 1871. 
Joseph N. Parsons, son of Joseph G. and Mary E. Parsons departed this life 

on Oct . 30, 18SS . 
Joseph G. Parsons departed this li fe Det . 4, 1862 . 
Mattie A. Parsons departed this life May ll, 1879, the wife of John E. Parsons . 
Jobe C. Duke departed this life Det. 19, 1882. 
Robert W. Ellis departed this life April 27, 1882 • 
Daniel D. Parsons departed this li fe March 10, 1890, the son of Joseph G. and 

Mary E. Parsons. 
Martha Ella Peck departed this li fe March 14 , 190S, the dau. of Joseph G. and 

Mary E. Parsons. 
Sarah A. E. Vinson died Dec . 17, 1909, the wife of James Vinson. 
William S. Parsons departed thi s life November 8, 1916 , the son of Joseph G . 

and Mary E. Parsons . 
Joe G. Parsons departed this life June 18, 1917, son of Joseph G. and Mary E. 

Parsons. 
Mary E. Parsons, wife of Joseph G. Parsons, died December 3, 1920 . 
William J. Peck died Dctober 3, 1921. 
Susie L. Parsons, wi fe of George F. Parsons, di ed May 19 , 1922. 
Lucy E. Parsons, wife of Joe G. Parsons, died Jan. 9, 1930 . 
E. Templeman Kirtley died Nov. 3 , 1930. 
Sara Jane Kirtley died Nov. 2S, 1937, the dau. of Joseph G. and Mary E.Parsons. 
Mattie C. Parsons died---1938, wife of James A. Parsons . 
James A. Parsons died June 2, 1939, son of Joseph G. and Mary E. Parsons. 
Martha A. Parsons, wife of John Edwin Parsons, died June 8, 1946 • 
John Edwin Parsons died Feb. 1, 1947, the son of Joseph G. and. Mary E. Parsons . 
George Foster Parsons died Nov. 6, 1948 (last surviving child of Joseph G. and 

Mary E. Parsons.) 
Hann ah Creagh Parsons , wife of George F. Parsons, died Aug . S, 19SO . 
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MORRIS FAMILY RECORDS, PART Il -
By Mrs. Jack A. Morris, Jr. 

Dallasi Texas 

I. Jane Darling Peeples md ----- Morris 
Il. Richard Morris md. Naomii --------

Ill . Andrew Jackson Morris md Frances Boynton. 
B. James Andrew Morris4, born Cass Co Texas, Dec . 30, 1851 d . Childress, Texas 

May 23, 1917. Married Eliza Ann Jackson Jones, a widow. ca. 1881. James 

• 

• 

A. Morris started his career as a Postmaster in Hawkins, Texas and after • 
his marriage lived in Cbnnerce, Texas. He began his long career with the 
Railroad there and as a Depot Agent moved manjr times to small . towns in 
Texas. By 1883 he and Eliza had moved to Cumby, Texas where their first 
child was born. Later they lived for awhile in Grapevine, Texas and 
finally settled on a large farm in Childress, Texas . Eliza Ann Jackson 
had 3 daughters and a son by her first husband William Andrew Jones. She e 
was the daughter of Josiah Hart Jackson who was born in Hardin Co., Ky . 
4-4-1821, the son of Elijah and Olivia Hart Jackson; Elijah Jackson ' s 
father was John Jackson, an Englishman who settled early . in Virginia and 
in 1790 moved to Kentucky . Olivia Hart Jackson was a daughter of Josiah 
Hart of Maryland who came early to Ky . and was a participant in all of 
the early Indian wars in Ky. Josiah Hart Jackson moved to Texas by 1838 • 
and served as an Indian Scout on the early Texas bordets. Under Gen • 
Sam Houston, he rendered many services to early Texas. In · 1841, he mar-
ried Sarah Ann Maddox daughter of Nicholas , Maddox of Ky . and Tenn . There 
were soven children born to Sarah and Josiah Hart Jackson . Eliza A. was 
a beautiful young lady and was often called the "Belle" of Hunt County 
where· ·she grew up. ' She was born in 1850 and died in 1934 . • 
Jackson, Hart, Maddox, listed in Biographical Souvenir of Texas .. . . 

B. James Andrew Morris, b . Cass Co . , Texas Dec., 30, 1851 d. Childress, 
Texas May 23, 1918. Married Eliza Jackson Jones, a widow with 4 children 
ca 1880- 1881. 
l. Jackson Andrew Morris ; Sr. Born Cumby, Texas Aug. 1, 1883. d. Athens, 

Texas , Nov . 2, 1961 . Marr ied Rose Pearl Yancey, Apri 1 1915 Huntington, 
Texas·. She was born Meridian, Texas Aug. 19, 1889, daughter of Lewis 
Sanford Yancey and Emmaline Johnson Yancey. Rose P. Morris died Jan . 
16, 1919. She was a widow with two small daughters when she md Jack 
A. Morris, Sr. and her first husband was Robert McMullen, who d. ca . 
1914 . 

l. Jackson Andrew Morris, Jr. b . Jan . 20, 1917, Huntington, Texas md . 
Mildred Elizabeth Solley , Jan . 10, 1941. b. Dec .• 6, 1919, Cherokee Co" 
Texas, dau. of 11. G. Dewey Solley and Susan Mae . Bevill Solley . 
l. Jackson Andrew Morris, Ill b . Feb . 9, 1942 Lufkin, Angelina Co . , 

Texas. Grad. 1964 Texas A&M University. Lt. United States Air Force . 
2. John Carl Morris , b . Feb. 20 .- 1946, Athens, Henderson Cp., Texas. 

College student, 1968 . 
2. Lucile Morris, b. md. Lon Alexander. ' She died November 

1963 in Childress, Texas. 
l. Ruth Alexander 
2. Helen Alexander 
3. Kathleen Alexander md Bert Hargraves 

1. Alexandria Hargraves 
2. Cynthia Hargraves md ----- .J 

l. Daughter 
2. Son 
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Descendants Of : 
----------Morris-· Jane Darling Peeples Morris, 2, Richard · 
3. Andrew Jackson Morris -- Frances Boynton Morris . 

3. Elizabeth Lavonia Morris, b. Cass Co., Texas md William Robert Hooper 1885 .. . 
Elizabeth L. Hooper d. at age of 94 in 1955 at Sherman, Texas . Mr. Hooper 
died when the children were small . 
Children ... 7 children, Ist child died as infant. 
1. Joann Hooper 2. Alma Mae 3. Robert Lewis, 4. Dewey Jackson 5. Richard 
Morris Hooper, 6. Walter Raleigh Hooper. Only two of these children are 
living, 1967, Alma Wafer and W. Raleigh Hooper of Jacksonville, Texas. Alma 
Wafer lives in Whitesborough, Texas. 
#6. Walter Raleigh Hooper, md Pauline Davenport in Vernon, Texas Oct. 21, 1921. 

She was a teacher in Vernon and was reared in Pilot Point, Texas. 
3 Sons: 
1. Gene Martin Hooper, b . 1926, died in an auto accident in 1957, md. 

Billie Elizabeth Holcomb of Jacksonville, Texas. He had a Degree 
from the Univers i ty of Texas. Four Children: 
1. Daughter, 2. Son, 3. Son 4. Son. 

2. William Raleigh Hooper, Jr. md Ruby Nell Kimmons of Sulphur Springs, 
Texas. Met at Lon Morris College which both attended and she won 
Founders Award there. He is a graduate of U. of Texas and is a 
Methodist Minister at Marble Falls, Texas (1966). 
1. Son, William Raleigh Hooper, Jr. 

3. Dewey Jackson Hooper md. Helen Poll and of Jacksonville, Texas and he 
is a Methodist Minister having built his own church at Nederland, 
Texas. He is also a Graduate of the U. of Texas. Received his B.D . 
from Perkins School of Theology, Dallas, Texas. Dewey Jackson Hooper 
(Jack) was associate Minister of University Methodist Church, Austin, 
Texas for four years and he was a Minister at the age of 24. 

Raleigh Hooper, Jr. also received his B.D. degree from Perkins School 
of Theology in Dallas. He was for two years Director of Adult Educa
tion for the Methodist Conference and has been in Pales tine, Texas for 
many years and Minister for Holmes Chapel there. 

Mr. Raleigh Hooper, Sr. has given some interesting information given 
him by his mother, Elizabeth Morris Hooper. His mother told him that 
someone in the Boynton family advertised for information on the Boynton 
family and the "AD" was placed inthe London England papers as the 
Boyntons were from England . Queen Victoria is said to have answered 
the Ad and was a cousin to the person who had placed the Ad for Boynton 
family information. Mr. Hooper's Grandmother was, of course, Frances 
Boynton who married Andrew Jackson Morris. 

The family information came from Mr. W. R. Hooper, Sr. of Jacksonville, 
Texas. I am sorry I do not have all names of his grandchildren. 

4. Mary Sue Morris, b. Cass Co., Texas md. William Ivey and they li ved and reared 
their family at Hale Center, Texas. Mr. Ivey was a Rancher and owned and 
operated a General Store there. There were six children. (I do not have their 
names.) 

5. Georgia Morris . died at Hawkins, Texas while in her "teens" . 
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6. Richard Morris was called "Dick" and was a telegraph operator in Hawkins, 
Texas and died at the age of twenty-one and is buried in Hawkins, Wood Co . , 
Texas. 

Il. Alonzo Peeples Morris St. died near Stockbridge, Ga. and was the fli,ther of 
Rev. Samuel Sudder Morris of Georgia and Texas . 
Alonzo P. Morris Sr. was the son of -----Morris and Jane Darling Peeples Morris 
of South Carolina and Georgia. He married Elizabeth Kugler in Ga. Dec. 6, 
1821 (she was his lst wife) Elizabeth Kugler was of Dutch ancestry. th.e 
following chi1dten were bom to them: 
1. Sailie (Sarah Ann) Morris, bom 4 August 1824 md W. Parks Lee. Both died 

at Douglasville, Texas. 
ch: Lizzie L.; Samuel; Lex; Mattie; James; Sachie . 

2. Samuel Sudder Morris, bom Ga . 29 Sept. 1826 married Mary Ann Elizabeth 
James Det. 1, 1846. S.S. Morris died March 27, 1907 at Pittsburg, Texas . 
Mary A.E. James Morris was bom Henry Co., Ga. Mar. 4, 1829, died March 7, 
1919. Both buried at Pittsburg, Texas. They moved to Texas Dec . 1, 1848 
first settling in Harrison Co. Texas where Samuel S. Morris was an Overseer 
on a large Plantation. By 1851 they had moved to Cass Co. Texas on land 
which he purchased there. This farm, about ll miles from Linden, was often 
referred to as the "Tr.ial Farm". S. S . . Morris was a Methodist Minister and 
later a prominent Banker in Pittsburg, Texas. He moved to Cass Co. 1851; 
to Hopkins Co . 1872; to Camp Cp . in 1879 . 
children: Samuel S. Morris and Mary ,Ann Elizabeth James Morris 

1. David Parks Morris, (Methodist Minister) died at Paradise, Texas, 1892. 
children: . 
a. Alfred Morris of llinnsboro, Texas . Banker there. 
b. Annie Morris, md lst, N.A. Anderson, 2ndly, md. Judge ~1.L. Morris, 

NS DAR #277021, a distant -cousin (Richard Morris) 
c. Mrs. Hester Morris Baker, Dallas, Texas 
d. Mrs. Daisey Morris Murray, Norman , Okla. 

1 
Alonzo P. Morris, Sr. Samuel Sudder2 Morrs, son,3 

Il. Reubin Alonzo Morris3, (Lon) married Mi-$5 Sallie l.;ula Ellington in Linden, 
Texas. She was bom in Cass Co. Texas Oct . 6, 1854. He was bom in 1849 near 
Marshall, Texas . .. died in Jacksonville, Texas at age 81, Jan. 5, 1930. (More 
on his life, later). 
Children : 
a. John Ellington Morris, b. 1876 
b. Archie Morris, b . 1879 
c. Samuel Morris 
d . Reubin A. Morris, Jr·. ·b . 1878 
e . Allice Morris, b. 1874 
f. Ella Morris 

Ill. John S. Morris3 , b. March. 10, 1852 d. July 15, 1934 married Laura F. Rogers , 
(lst wife) . • 
children : 
a. David H. Morris, b. 1877, d. Austin, Texas 1930 
b. Myra A. Morris md J. S. Mills. 
c . Gorden Morris , b . 1879 (1880 Cass Co. Census) 
d. Samuel E. Morris, md Mabel Warren . He died 1931. 
e . John S. Morris, d. Tyler, Texas 1944. 
f. Reubin B. Morris, b . 1888 Linden, Texas . 
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g. w. Jeter Morris, Dallas, Texas. 
h . James Adlai Morris, b. ll-2-1893, d . 1-7-1919 

Alonzo P. Morris, Sr. 1 Samuel Sudder Morris, 2 John S. Morris , 3 

John S. Morris md 2ndly Olivia Fay Hedges . . . children : 
i. Joseph Alonzo Morris4 b . April 21, 1914 Grocer in Linden, Texas married 

Charline Wiley Sept . 29, 1937. 
l. Rebecca Ann Morris5, b. Dec . 3 , 1946, d . 10-15-1958 
2. Brenda Sue Morris, b . Aug . 13, 1948 
(Mrs. 01arlene Wiley Morris has provided much of this Morris family infor
mation for which I am grateful.) 

j . Eugenia Wilson Morris4, b. ll-24-1916 married Lee Hooper, Odessa, Texas . 
l. Olive Estelle Hooper5 2. Merle Janet Hooper5, 
3. James Lee Hooper, d . young. 4. David Wright Hooper, 5. Sandra Jo Hooper, 
6 . Elizabeth Lee Hooper, 7. Mary Linda Hooper" . 

IV. James B. Morris3 , b. Jan. 10, 1854, deceased . md . Samantha--- - 
a. Lonnie Morris md Porter, Atlanta, Texas 

twin b. Charles R. Morris, b. Jan. 1880 • • • c. James B. Jr. Twin 
d . Susan Morris 

V. Charles H. Morris3 , b. Oct . 25 , 1861 d. 1931. Banker in Pittsburg, Texas" 
Ran for Governor of Texas in 1916 . . Moved to Winnsboro, Texas and established 
a private bank and was president of the bank here for 30 years . md Miss 
Myrtle Wilkerson Aug . 9 , 1883 . 
a. Cleveland Morris b . July 21, 1884, d, July 19, 1907 . 
b. Nona Morris, b . Aug 2, 1888 md. W. B. Sellers, Banker of San Antonio, Tex. 
c . Rev. (Judge) Frank Morris, b. July 23, 1890 md Miss Curtie Luna. "Banker, 

Lawyer, was County and District Attorney and Evangelist Preacher of Dallas, 
Texas. 
l. Charles J . Morris, 2. Mary Francos Morris . 

d. Robert C. Morris, Lyford4, Texas President of First State Bank"b. Nov • 
26, 1899 married Miss Mary Smith. 
l. Robert c. Morris Jr . 

This concludes information on Descendants of Samuel Sudder •.. Mary A.E. James 
Morris".Line except for the Obituary of Lon Morris . 

Wednesday, Jan . 6, 1930." 

EAST TEXAS LOSES ITS MOST UNIQUE CHARACTER .. .. Obituary of Reubin Alonzo Morris 
of Pittsburg, Texas . 

In East Texas death has just summoned a veteran citizen whose like no 
generation of Texans from this time will look upon . It may be doubted if any 
period in Texas history has produced a more unique character than was the 
Reverand R. A. Morris, known to thousands of men and women in his section of 
the State and through all of Texas and the broad South as "Brother Lon". These 
will, as one, lament his passing . 

Lon Morris was a rare combination of Banker and Preacher, robust, hearty 
and of seemingly tireless energy up to the autumn of his life, impressive as an 
exemplar of simple living who shared his wealth by contributing generously to 
worthy causes. Lon Morris College, which he founded at Jacksonville, Texas , 
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will stand as the chief memorial to the donor. But many other institutions and 
causes were beneficiaries of his philanthropy. 

Texas has changed wholly since the day that marked the beginning of this 
business career of this interesting Texan who has passed to his reward. Condi
tions of this time could never develop another such as he was. He was the 
product of a period in the growth of Texas, a type so unusual that he would serve 
well as the main character in some realistic work which a new and more sympathetic 
Opie Read could write. 

Rev. R. A. (Lon) Morris had many such testimonials written about him at the 
time of his death in 1930. The Rev. Mr. Morris was the son of a pioneer family. 
His father and mother, the Rev. Samuel Sudder Morris and Mary Ann E. James Morris 
moved to Texas from near Atlanta, Georgia in 1848 and they settled near Marshall 
where "Lon" Morris was bom Dec. 30, 1849. By 1851, his parents had moved in to 
Cass County, Texas and began the arduous task of clearing the forest and opening 
a farm in the wj lderness of East Texas. This farm was eleven miles from Linden, 
Texas and was known as the "Trial Farm". 

The wife of Lon Morris, Mrs. Sallie Lula Ellington Morris was born Oct. 6, 
1854 in Cass Co., Texas. She was the daughter of John J . and Fannie Ellington 
of Alabama. She was married to Lon Morris in Cass County J Texas J March 30 J 1871. 
Seven children were born to them . She died in Quinlan, Texas May 16, 1923 while 
on a visit there with her niece. In her Obituary she is spoken of as a wonderful 
woman and a fine christian. Lon Morris College in Jacksonville, Texas has a 
Dormi tory named for her ... "Lula Morris Hall", Lula being the name she was always 
called. 

Obituaries from : The Jacksonville Daily Progress, The Texas Christian 
Advocate, and papers from Pittsburg, Texas . 

From Winnsboro Paper" . . Mrs. Mary Ann Elizabeth Morris, wife of Rev. Samuel 
Sudder Morris celebrates her eighty-sixth birthday in the home of her son, 
Charles H. Morris of Winnsboro, Texas with her sons R. A. Morris and John Morris 
also present. March 4, 1915 . Date line March ll, 1915. 

Children of Alonzo Peeples Morris and Elizabeth Kugler Morris, continued . .. 
(Of Henry County, Georgia and Texas . ) 

3 . Martha Jane Morris, b . June 8, 1828 md James Ball. .both died Douglasville, 
Texas. Children: 
a. Nannie Ball; b . William; c . Sam L.; d. John J. ; e. Sallie; f. James 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Henry; g. Anna; h . Carrie; i. Robert Lee Ball .. , • 
4 . Margaret Elizabeth Morris, b . May 8, 1833, md John Murphy. 

a. Lizzie Murphy; b. Jane; c. John M; d. Mary Murphy . .. 
5 . Naomi Morris b. June 11, 1835 md Mick Murphy. 
6. John D. Morris b . July 20, 1837 . 
7. Sampson Alonzo Mofris, b. Feb. 28, 1844 " died at Atlanta, Ga . 

8. ~~l~;t~~ ~~~~~~.mi . E~!~~\~: i~~9Morris, both of Atlanta, Ga. t 
9. William Morris, b. Aug . 16, 1841 Twin 

10 . Lewis M. Morris b. Aug. 16, 1841 Twin 
11. Nancy Adeline Morris, b . Feb . 28, 1830 md J.N . Lavon in Henry Co"Ga. 1854. 

a. Jack Laven, Plainview, Texas . 
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Alonzo Peeples Morris md secondly in Henry Co . , Ga. Miss Eliza G. Simms . . . 
children: 
12. Nici e Queen Morris b. Feb. 26, 1870 md King Ellis, Nov. 14, 1886 . 

a. Jeffrey Scott Ellis; b. Willie Mark; c. Lela May; d. Dona Estelle, 
e . Infant D.Y.; f. Ruth Queen; g. Al va King; h. Ida & i. Ada Twins; 
j . Allen Thomas El lis. 

13. Allen Peeples Morris born March 6 , 1872 md Elizabeth Jackson Nov . 12, 1899 . 
children: 
a. Alonzo Ray Morris; b. Jessie Eugene; c. Mildred Eliza; d . Willie J . 
e. Jack Hays; f. Charlie Hill; g . Elizabeth May; h. Annabell P.; i. Allen 
Peeples Morris, Jr. ; j. Al vin Morris (I ,J, TWINS) 

Ill. Lovvorn or Lovinski Morris was a son of ----------Morris of S.C. and Jane 
Darling Peeples Morris who came to Henry Co., Ga. by 1830 . As listed in 
"Pioneers of Wiregrass Georgia" by Folkes Huxford , Vol. 3, Page 220 ... 

Lovinski Morris was horn in South Carolina, Anderson County, in 1800 . He was 
one of five sons of Jane Darling Peeples Morris and her second husband--
Morris, given name not known . (In our family hi story on P.1orris this son is 
listed as Lovvom Morris, M.M.) Mr. Huxford writes, "In 1830 Lovinski Morris 
li ved in Pickens County, Georgia and later moved to Milledgeville, Ga. where 
he was a millwright by trade. He died ca 1860 in Berrien C.o., Ga. where he 
had moved by 1850. His two half brothers Lewis and Henry Peeples also settled 
in Berrien Co., Ga. In 1850 they are on Census for Lowdnes County, Ga . 

Lovinski (Lovvorn) ~lorris married 1. Frances Thorne and after her death he 
married 2. a Miss -------8urke. Children, likely by both wives . . . 
1. Hansell Morris md" Nancy Peeples, (She was the daughter of Lewis Peeples) 

Children from 1850 Berrien Co., Ga. Census, 
a . Mary Ann B. 1844; b. Lewis S. b.1846; c. Joseph A. b . 1849. 

2. Jesse Morris md . Elizabeth O'Neill 
3. Malinda Morris md Calloway Estes 
4. Edmund D. Morris md. Eliza Hancock 
5 . William E. Morris md. Mary J. Hancock 
6. Joseph Morris md Almeda F. Mitchell 
7. Mary Ann Jane Morri s md. Dan i e 1 J . Hancock 
8 . Sarah Morris md 1. Mitchell M. Griffen ; 2. md. William E._ Connell . 

IV. Samuel Morris, son of -----Morris and Jane Darling Peeples Morris was bom in 
South Carolina. He is listed on family records as one of the five sons of 
the second marriage of Jane Darling Peeples to ------Morris. 

Samuel Morris married Mary Ann Camp in 1826 . She was the daughter of Joseph 
and Margaret Camp who lived in Gaffney South Carolina . Samuel Morris and his 
family moved from Henry County, Georgia to Cass County, Ga. in 1837. While 
living in Cass Co . a slave owned by Samuel Morris murdered his wife,Mary_ A, Camp 
Morris. The slave was caught and hanged for this crime. After the death of 
his wife, Samuel Morris moved, with his children, back to Hen'ry County. One 
hundred years after the death of Mary Ann Camp Morris, a great "grandson re
turned to Cass, (Bartow Co. Now) and erected a large marker_' at her grave in 
the· Glade Cemetery there. Children were: · ·' 
1. Joseph S. Morris 
2. Minerva Morris 
3. Pinckney Morris. 
4 . Catherine Morris 
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5. Elisha Morris. 
6, David Morris 
7, Minor Morris 

Samuel Morris married 2ndly Elizabeth Patterson ... It is not known if any of 
the children were by her ... 

V. Son of -------Morris and Jane Darling Peeples Morriis... , 
Jesse Morris bom in South Carolina married a Kugler an,d , moved to Alabama 
according to family tradition. 3 known chi}dren were: . · · 
1. David Morris; 2. Jessie Morris. 3. Polly Ann MorriS 

Morris Records in Henry County, Georgia. 

Marriages : 1832 - 1837 

"They Were Here" Ga. Genealogy kecords, #2 June 1.9~7. 
Page 444 Morr.is, John to Catherine . Waldrop 3-16-.1825. 
Page 446 Morris, William to Synth,ia Sansing 7-31-1828 
Page 446 Morris, Elizabeth to . William Rutherford ll-23-1828 
Page 468 Morris, Francis A. to Polly Bursey 8-25-1829 

Boynton Records Henry Co., Ga. . , ; 
Page 468 Boynton, Yancey to Elizabeth Sansom 1-13-1833 

Boynton, Frances to Andrew J. Morris 12-15-1849 
(From the Ordinary of Henry Co., Ga.) 

Land OWners St. Paul's Parish Ga. Sept. 3, 1771 Thomas Morris. 
Morris, Thomas to Elizabeth IYhaley 2-1-1807 St. Paul 's Parish. 
Hall Co., Ga. Marriages. 
Morris, James to Eliza Jones 10-13-1819 . 
Morris, William to Milly Ballard 2-ll-1820 
Boynton, Elijah to Eliza Jackson 2-18-1815 Warren Co., Ga. 
Boynton, Moses to Tabitha Chapman 7-14-1800 

Land Lottery 1827 Georgia 
Morris, Jesse, Sr. Columbia Co . • Ga. Rev. War Soldier 

Aug. 18, 1860 Census Wood County, Texas Quitman, !'age 85 
Morris, Ira Lane 35 Farmer North Carolina 
Morris, Nancy J. (Simms) 38F Georgia 
Morris, Mary J. UF " 
Morris, Sarah 9F 
Morris, James W. 8M 
Morris, .William J. SM Texas 
Morris,Mart·ha E. 3F 
Morris ,George L. 2M 

Ira Lane Morris b. Davidson Co., N. C. April 17, 1825 lived to be 102 years 
old. His parents moved when he was 18 months old to DeKalb Co., Ga. and then 
to Marietta,Ga. When Ira L. was 14 years old he worked on the first railroad 
to be built in Georgia. He married at age 20, Miss Nancy J . Simms and the 
couple moved near Atlanta, Ga. where they lived for several years and then 
decided to mave to Texas . They came to Cass Co. , Texas in a one horse home
made wagon. Cass was called Buchanan County when they arrived there. In 1860 
they moved to Wood County and in 1863 to J efferson Texas Marion Co. from here 
to Upshur Co. and then to Comanche Co. In 1905, he married a second wife, at 
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. age 84. She died 9-29-1914. His first wife, Nancy J. Si111111s had died years 
befare . 

Source of Material used in Morris Family His tory. 

I. South Carolina Records : Census, Abbeville, Anderson, Coleton, Barnwell , 
Pendleton, Darlington and Fairfield, Counties and Districts. 1800---1830. 

II. Records in the Morris Family. From Mrs. R. A. (Charline) Morris of Linden, 
Texas. Deeds, Marriages, Census records of Cass County, Texas . 
Morris Obituaries from Mrs . R. A. Morris of Linden, Texas. 

Ill . Pioneers of Wiregrass Georgia, by Folkes Huxford. 
IV. Mills Early Map of South Carolina. 
V. Wilkes, Walton, Hart, Gwinnett, Henry, Cherokee, Bartow, Morgan, Jasper Counties 

Georgia, Census, Marriages, Deeds. Morris Family. 
VI. Marriage Records, Estate Administration, Deeds, from County Ordinary,Henry Co . 

Georgia. 
VII. N.A.S.D.A.R. Revolutionary records for Rev. Moses James. 

VIII. General Services, Wash. D. C. Amos Boynton Rev . War Record . 
IX. Biographical Souvenier of Texas (East Texans) . 

X. Family records from Mrs . C. I. (Lorena Morris) Holliman of Dallas., Texas and 
family records from Mr. Walter Raleigh Hooper, Jacksonville, Texas . 

XI. Morris Family Bible records on Boynton ---Morris. 
XII. Texas and Texans, Judge Martin L. Morris . 

XIII . "The Boynton Family" by J as. Farnham Boynton. 
XIV. Newspapers for Obituaries, Jacksonville Daily Progress, The Texas Christian 

Advocate, IVinnsboro Paper, Pittsburg Papers .. . 
XV. Georgia Genealogical Magazine, "They Were Here" Vol. 2, June 1967 . 

XVI. Census Records for Cass, Wood, Camp, Harrison Counties ... 1850--1880 . 
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REPORT OF PLANNING SESSION FOR WORLD CONVENTION AND SEMINAR ON GENEALOGY AND 
WORLD CONFERENCE ON RECORDS TO BE HELD IN 1969 IN SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 

By Mrs. Harry Joseph Morris, C.G., F.H.G. 

Mrs. Harry Joseph Morris, C.G" F. H.G" "Cedar Crest", 6840 Lakewood Boulevard, 
Dallas, Texas, author and editor of genealogical articles, hooks, and publica
tions; former Vice President and Editor for 3 years of "The Quarterly" of The 
Local His tory And Genealqgical Society, cooperating: with the Dallas Public 
Library, Dallas, Texas; member and officer of nmnerous genealogical, hereditary, 
historical, and patriotic societies, many of which she organized on State and 
local levels; who is a Certified Genealogist, certified by the Board For Certi
fication Of Genealogists, Washington, D.C. ; Fellow Of Heraldry And Genealogy, 
and Fellow-Founder Member of The Institute Of Hera1dAi: And Genealogical Studies, 
Canterbury, Kent, England; Founding Fellow, Tb.e .S.outhem Society Of Genealogists, 
Troy, Alabama; Fellow, and Vice Presid~nt " ot, Tile . Texas ~tate Genealogical 
Society, Fort Worth, Texas; Honorary Member, Coastal Bend Area Genealogical 
Society, Corpus Christi, Texas; Honorary _Member, The Crockett Genealogical And 
Historical Society, Crockett, Texas; Member, The Society Of Genealogists, London, 
England; Member, The Scottish Genealogy Society, Edinburgh, Scotland; Member, The 
Genealogi cal Society Of Victoria, Melbourne, Australia; Member, The National 
Genealogi cal Society, Washington, D.C . ; Member, The Oklahoma Genejllogical So,Fiety, 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; Representative-Genealogist, The Society Of Descendan.ts 
Of King William I, The Conqueror And His Companions At Arms, London, England, . in ,; 
the State of Texas, United States Of America; Grand Genealogist-Heraldist of The 
Soverign Order Of Alfred The Great, Hull, England; and who has recently been 
appointed a Vice President of The Augustan Society, Inc., fof l'hich she is Vice 
President in charge of The Keystone States Of Arkansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, And 
Texas Area Of The Augustan Society, Inc.; and who has been appointed as a Member 
of the Program CoDIDlittee for the World Convention And Seminar On Genealogy, And 
World Conference On Records, which is being arranged and sponsored by The Gene
alogi cal Society, Salt Lake City, Utah, and which will be held 5-8 August, 1969, 
in the "Salt Palace", which is now under construction in Salt Lake City near the 
Library of The Genealogi cal Society, attended the recent planning session which 
wu held in Salt Lake City, which was attended by Archivists; Computer Research 
Specialists; Genealogists, both Accredited and Certified; Genealogical Publica
tions Editors; Hereditary and Patriotic Societies Representatives; Historians; 
International Relations Experts; Librarians; Microfilm Experts; Planning Analysts; 
Seminar Scheduling 1 Technology 1 Translators, and Linguistics Experts; from 
approximately 17 foreign countries in addition to the United States, with'.approxi
mately 82 persons in attendance. 

Some of those who were in attendance were: Or. Frederick H. Barth, Summarizing 
And Plar.ning for next Congress Committee, Ninth International Congress of 
Genealogy, Sciences, And Heraldry, Vienna, Austria, 1968; Or. Hans Richard de 
Pels, President, Ninth International Congress Of Genealogy, Sciences, And 
Heraldry, Bern , Switzerland, 1968; Monsieur J . F. Fine, Director, Division For 
The Development Of Documentation Library And Archives Services, UNESCO; Mr. 
John Hensel, Vice President, International Relations, International Congress On 
Micrographics; Mr. Jack G. Osborne, Senior Member, American Inst i tute Of 
Industrial Engineers; Dr. George E. McCracken, Editor, 11The American Genealogist"; 
Mr. Kenneth W. Richards, representing Mr. Roger McDonaugh, President of The 
American Library Association; Dr. Clifford K. Shipton, President, Society Of 
American Archivists, 1968; Or. Kenn Stryka-Rodda, President, American Society Of 
Genealogists; the following Editors and Publishers of genealogical material and 
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publications, both independent, and for societies: Mr. Raymond B. Clark, Jr., 
Former President and Heraldist of The National Genealogical Society, and current
ly Editor, "Maryland And Delaware Genealogist"; Mr. Meredith B. Colket, Jr" 
Director, Western Reserve Historical Society; Dr. John lnsley Coddington, Former 
Editor, "The National Genealogical Society Quarterly"; Reverend Gilbert Harry 
Doane, Editor, "The New England Historical And Genealogical Register"; Mr. 
George B. Everton, Jr., Publisher of "The Genealogical Helperu; Mr. E. Kay 
Kirkham, Author of Genealogical Texts ; and Dr. Karl Friedrich von Frank of 
Austria, author of genealogical articles and works, and widely known German 
genealogist. Also in attendance were: Mrs. Harry Clark Boden IV, President 
General, National Society Of Americans Of Royal Descent; Mr. Len Young Smith, 
Former National President, National Society Sons Of The American Revolution; 
Mrs. Len Young Smith, National President, National President, National Society 
Daughters Of Founders And Patriots Of America; Mr. Warren S. Woodward, Execu
tive Secretary, National Society Sans Of The American Revolution; in addition 
to Mrs. Morris. 

Dr. Theodore M. Burton, Vice President and General Manager of the World Conven
tion And Seminar On Genealogy And World Conference On Records, and who is also 
Vice President and General Manager of The Genealogical Society Of The Church Of 
Jesus Christ Of Latter-Day Saints, is General Manager of World Convention And 
Seminar On Genealogy And World Conference On Records, which will be held during 
the 11 Diamond Jubilee Year", of the 75th anniversary of The Genealogi cal Society, 
which was founded in 1894. The theme for the World Conference will be "Records 
Protection In An Uncertain World", and it will be open to all Archivists, 
Genealogists, Historians, Librarians, and to all those who are interested in 
genealogy and heraldry, both professional and non-professional; and to those who 
are interested in the preservation of records, both from the Archivist's view, 
as well as the amateur; and in Advanced Technology and Computer Technology. A 
tremendous attendance from all over the world is expected in August, 1969. 
Further information, and registration forms for the Norld Convention And Seminar 
On Genealogy And World Conference On Records may be secured by wri ting to IYorld 
Conference On Recørds, Planning Coordinator, 79 South State Street, Sixth Floor, 
Salt Lake City, Utah, 84lll. 

All those in attendance at the recent planning session were the guests of The 
Genealogi cal Society Of The Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter-Day Saints, in 
Salt Lake City, and a kick-off banquet introducing all commi ttees and officials 
was held on Tuesday evening, August 6, 1968, in the Lafayette Ballroom of the 
Hote! Utah, with Dr. Theodore M. Burton presiding. Dr. Burton emphasized the 
importance of safeguarding records and noted how many wars, riots, floods and 
other disasters could destroy the work of centuries. He noted that among the 
problems facing the world' s record keepers is that there is great interest in 
genealogy and heraldry and the protection of the records involved, but each group 
has worked in its own limited field. He added t i.at people have not realized the 
interrelationships involved. Following Dr . Burton's couments, a colored Slide 
Presentation, "Diamond Jubilee Convention", was given, afterwhich the principal 
speaker, the Honorable Calvin L. Rampton, Governor of the State of Utah, deliver
ed the address, titled "Building The Utah Image." 

A special tour of the Genealogical Society Library, with Mrs. Margrit Feh Lohner 
of the Research-Development Di vis ion of The Genealogi cal Society, as hostess; 
was followed by a Reception in the Empire Room of the Hote! Utah, with the offi
cials and directors of research studies of The Genealogical Society in the formal 
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Receiving Line. This was followed by an Organ Recitai in The Tabernacle in Temple 
Square, afterwhich Or. Theodore M. Burton was host to the entire assemblage who 
were in attendance for the planning session, at a luncheon in the Skyroom of the 
Hotel Utah, afterwhich a private tour of '1Beehive House", the restored home of 
Brigham Young, was conducted by Mrs . Irene Staples of Salt Lake City, as the 
hostess. All of these events were climaxed by the kick-off banquet as described 
above on August 6, 1968 . 

A tour of the Granite Mountain Records Vault in Little Cottonwood Canyon, 21 
miles southeast of Salt Lake City, was conducted for those attending the planning 
session , at 7 : 30 a.m., on Wednesday, August 7, 1968. Following the tour of the 
Vault, Mr . Bill R. Linder, a native Texan, who is Program Chairman of the Program 
Committee, conducted the Program Committee Meeting and planning session, at 10 :30 
A.M., in the Founder's Room in the Zion First National Bank, located on the second 
floor of the building. Mr. Linder presided, and durillg the meeting, introduced 
every member of the Program Coaønittee who was present , and made room assignments 
for the various Program Subcommittee Meetings which were held in the afternoon, 
at which time much was accomplished on plans for the World Conference and Seminar 
which will be held 5-8 August, 1969, in Salt Lake City, Utah, at the "Salt Palace . " 

Concluding the events was the attendanc~ of those present for the Planning Session, 
at "Promised Vålley", the dramatic story of the MQrmon Pioneers told in dialogue, 
song, and dance, with music by Crawford Gates ,' Book ima · Lyric5 by Arnold Sundgaard, 
which· was presented in the Temple View Outdoor Theatre, in Salt Lake City, Utah, 
by the voluntacy participation of over 200 youth drawn from the Mutual Improve
ment ~sociations . 

Wl)en all plans are complete, announcements will be made regarding the World Con
vention On Genealogy And World Conference On Records, which will be of great 
interest to all those interested in genealogy, history, and the preset'vation of 
records. I,t is suggested that reservations and plans for attendance should be 
made early. 

The End. 
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FALL PROGRAM 

LOCAL HISTORY & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
DALLAS, TEXAS 

1968 

Thursday, September 12, 1968 - Baard Meeting, Titche-Goettinger Tea Room, 
12 :00 Noon 

• Thursday, September 26, 1968 - Luncheon, Y.M.C.A., 12:00 Noon - 1 :30 P. M. 

• 

• 

COLLECTION AND PUBLICATION OF EAST TEXAS HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL MATERIAL 
Mrs. J. B. Sanders, Author and Publisher, Center, Texas 

Thursday, October 10, 1968 - Baard Meeting, Titche-Goettinger Tea Room 
12 :00 Noon 

Thursday, October 24, 1968 - Dallas Public Library, 7:30-9:00 P.M. 
THE USE OF LAND RECORDS IN GENEALOGICAL RESEARCH, Mr. J. W. Jagoe, Ill, 
J. W. Jagoe Abstract Company, Denton, Texas 

Thursday, November 14, 1968 - Baard Meeting, Titche-Goettinger Tea Room, 
12 : 00 Noon 

Thursday, November 21, 1968 - Luncheon, Y.M.C.A., 12:00 Noon-1:30 P. M. 
Annua! Business Meeting 
VI GNETTE OF TEXAS HISTORY, Mrs . Davy R. Graves 

• No meeting is held in December 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

For general information about Society activities consult: 

Mr. Joseph 8. Latimer, President 
2832 Esterbrook Drive 
Dallas , Texas 75234 
Telephone: CH 7-lll8 

Please send your dues to the Vice President - Membership: 
Mrs. Jeremiah IVelch 
2706 San Marcus 
Dallas, Texas 75228 

Dues are $6 . 00 per calendar year, ane membership fee serving for any relation
ship in which one QUARTERLY, only, is required . Patron Members pay $25.00 per 
year and Sustaining Members pay $15.00 per year . Life Members pay $100.00 • 

Mrs. Lucile Boykin, Librarian, Local History & Genealogical Department, Dallas 
Public Library, announces the purchase of the Index of the 1880 Census of the 
Southern States, and cordially invites you to come and use it . 
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THE GOODSELL FAMILY LINE 
Submitted by 

Major W. H. Gard, Ret'd·., 1205 Timm Drive, College Station, Texas 

This booklet on the Goodsells is to show the direct line from one of the 
first known men of this name in the United States, down to and including the 
present known ancestors of Horace Loomis and Melissa Jane (Brooks) Goodsell of 
Macoupin County, Illinois. 

• 

• 

Many other families of Goodsell from Thomas Goodsell' s children have not • 
been included, but some infomation on them can be found in Volume 3, NEW HAVEN 
GENEALOGICAL MAGA2INE, pages 664-668. 

I. GOODSELL, Thomas 
b- about 1646 
d- 16 May 1713 

Children: 

married 

married 

(1) Ruth Butler 
di vorced 1683 

(2) Sarah Hemingway on 4 June 1684 
b- 26 July 1663 
d- 18 March 1725 

L SAMUEL - married Mary Frisbie, dau of Jonathan Frisbie and Mary Hoadley 
b- 28 Feb 1684 
d- 30 May 1745 

2. Mary - married Henry Tolles on 5 Sept 1728 
b- 22 Dec 1686 

3. Sarah - married Samuel Parker on 16 July 1713 
b- 14 Sept 1689 

4. Lydia - married Josiah Rogers 
b- 3 May 1692 

5. Deborah - married Samuel Chidsey 
b- 29 Dec 1694 
d- 16 June 1771 

6. Abigail 
b- 4 Oct 1697 
d- 4 Aug 1699 

7. Abigail - married (1) Thomas Smith, (2) Caleb Chidsey 
b- 28 Feb 1699 or 1700 
d- 12 Jan 1761 

• 

• 

• 

• 

8 . eo:a~a~ ~;~~ied Martha Davenport, dau of John Davenport and Martha Gold • 

d- about 1746 Martha later married Samuel Baker of Branford. 

Il. SAMUEL 'GOODSELL married ~lary Frisbie 
b- 28 Feb 1684 b- 1 Jan 1685 or 1686 
d- 30 May 1745 age 61 d- 8 Dec 1760 9 
Children: 
1. Samuel 

b- 8 Oct 1710 
d- 25 Nov 1751 

2. Jonathan - Married Elizabeth Gilbert on 12 Jan 1738 or 1739 
b- 22 June 1712 e 

3. Isaac - married Elizabeth Penfield on 31 Aug 1737 
b- 4 March 1715 

4. !sabel - married Caleb Hitchcock on 16 Feb 1738 or 1739 
b- 9 Sept 1717 
d- before 1757 
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5. Mary - married Samuel Hotchkiss on 16 July 1744 
b- 17 Dec 1719 . . . 

6. Jacob - married (1) Sarah Beckl-lith on 16 Mar_ch 1745 or 1746 
b- 26 July 1722 · 
d- 30 Apr 1775 (2) Lydia Denni"son on 4 Dec 1755_ 

7. DANIEL - married Abigail Moulthrop; dau of John Moulthrop and Sarah Tuttle 
b- 16 J.W)~ '1724 
d- 29 J1,1ly 1795 age 71 

Ill. DANIEL GOODSELL married Abigail Moulthrop on 30 June 1748 
b- 17 June 1724 b- about 1727 
d- 29 July 1795 d- 10 May 1792 
Children: 
1. EDWARD - married Lydia Luddington, dau of Jesse Luddington and Mehitabel 
-- Smith on 4 Oct 1770 
b- 8 May 1749 Lydia later married Thomas Shepherd on 24 Feb 1783 

. d.- 26 Dec 1781 
2. Amos 

b- 6 July 1751 
d- 10 Aug 1775 age 24 

3. Dan - married Desire, dau of David Potter and Mary Wright on 18 March 1782 
b- 28 March 1754 

4. Isabell - married John Wise in May 1781 
b- 5 Nov 1757 

5. Abigail - married Benjamin Barnes on 29 Nov 1781 
b- 21 April 1761 

6. Levi - married Eunice, dau of Caleb Gilbert and Eunice Bassett 
b- 7 April 1764 on 3 Jan 1790 
d- Nov 1801 

7. Anna - married John Shepherd on 30 Dec 1789 
b- 22 March 1767 
d- 17 May 1813 

IV. EDWARD GOODSELL married 
b- 8 May 1749 
d- 26 Dec 1781 

Lydia Luddington on 4 Oct 1770 
d- 23 Aug 1813, age 67 

Edward Goodsell was in the Revolutionary War, was taken prisoner in the 
old Jersey ship. lfuen he was released and sent home, he soon died from 
disease contracted while as a prisoner. (From a letter~ Miss Eunice 
Tillinghast of Providence, R. I. to Percy Hamilton Goodsell, Sr.). 
Children: 
1. Jesse - married 15 Oct 1793 to Hannah Wilcox 

b- 21 May 1771 
d- 16 Jan 1838 

2. Mary - married Asahel Morris Scott on 2 April 1792 
b- 6 Sept 1772 

3. J. Scott 
b- 1773 

4. Mehitabel - married Russell Lanfear 
b- 20 March 1774 

5. Amy - married Joseph Holt, Jr. on 20 March 1797 
b- 7 Feb 1776 
d- 11 Nov 1843 

6. AMOS - married Harriett Sabin on 26 Oct 1809 
b-19 Aug 1780 
d- 8 May 1840 
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V. AMOS GOODSELL was born 19 August 1780, married Harriett Sabin on 26 October 
1869, the daughter of Jonathan and Mercy (Powers) Sabin; granddaughter of 
Nicholas and Mercy (Tillinghast) Powers and the great granddaughter of Elder 
Pardon Tillinghast who came from England to providence, Rhode Island in 1643 
and is buried in that city. 

Amos Goodsell and his wife, Harriett (Sabine) Sabin, were bom, raised 
and :narried in New Haven, Connecticut and later moved to Illinois in the 
spring of 1836. They had a family of seven children living and one in the 
grave at the time of this report. The children of Amos and Harriett were: 
1. Edward - married (1) Jane Augusta Munson, (2) Mary S. Munson 

b- 27 Sept 1810 
d- 3 Sept 1873 

2. Alling Sabin 
b- 19 May 1812 
d- 9 Sept 1835 

3. AMOS, JR. 
b- 30 Aug 1815 

4. Olarles - married Olloe J. Hayward 
b- 27 July 1818 

5. William 
b- 28 April 1821 
d- 23 Feb 1845, accidentally killed by the dis charge of a pistol in 

his own hand. 
6. Henry P. - married (1) Lois T. Loomis on 21 January 1851 

b- 23 Feb 1824 b- 1 Feb 1829 
children were: 

Mary Harriett - b- 1 March 1853 
Lucy Marion b- 5 Aug 1855 
Clara Sabin b- 17 Sept 1858 

married (2) Lucy L. Cooley on 5 June 1866 
7. Mary Atwater - married Henry E. Purdy on 29 Nov 1849, whose mother, 

b- 27 Nov 1826 Sally (Goodsell) Purdy was her first cousin. 
d- 10 May 1893 

8. Harriett Sabin - married George J. Newberry about 1856 
b- 19 May 1830 (?) 

Amos Goodsell died 8 May 1840 and his wife, Harriett (Sabin) Goodsell died 
21 September 1843 at the age of 57. 

VI. AMOS GOODSELL, JR. was bom in New Haven, Connecticut on 30 August 1815 and 
moved to Carlinville, Illinois in November 1834 at age 19. 

Harriett Amanda Kersey, his wife, was bom in Shelbyville, Kentucky on 
13 June 1824, and moved to Car linville in November 1837 at the age of 13. 
Her parents were William Kersey and Maryian (Enchminger) Kersey who had 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

been bom in Virginia and moved to Kentucky where they had married. They • 
had seven children. 

Amos Goodsell, Jr. and Harriett Amanda Kersey were married by Rev. Sti th 
M. Otwell on Sunday, 21 April 1839 at the William Kersey residence, five 
miles northeast of Carlinville, Macoupin·· county, Illinois. Six children 
were bom to this couple, namely: · 
1. Allen Sabine • 

b- 15 July 1840 
d- 24 Feb 1873 at the home of his sis ter, Mrs. Willard in East St. Louis, 

Illinois; age 32 years, 7 months and 9 days and is buried in the Loomis 
cemetery near Olesterfield, Illinois. 
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2. Mary Jane - married David H. Willard 
b- 15 April 1843 
d- 31 May 1891 at the home of her mother, Amanda Goodsell in Chesterfield; 

age 48 years, l month and 16 days. 

David tt'. ·1vi.11ard, her husband died 12 June 1884 at his home in St . Louis, 
Missouri ; age 48 years and both are buried in Loomis cemetery. 

3. William Newton 
b- l Feb 1846 
d- 29 Jan 1918 at the home of his niece and husband, Mr . and Mrs . ·J. T. 

Bramley in Chesterfield; age 71 years, ll months and 3 days and is 
buried in Loomis cemetery. 

4. Francis Marion 
b- 21 Dec 1853 
d- 7 Sept 1882 at the home of his parents in Chesterfield, Illinois; age 

28 years , 8 months and 15 days and is buried in Loomis cernetery . 
5. HORACE LOOMIS 

b- 25 Jan 1859 
6. ,Jl.g11es Flora 

·b'- 25 Jan 1859 
d- Agnes on ly li ved about one week . 

Arnes Goodsell, Jr. passed away 25 July 1887 in Chesterfield, Illinois and 
is buried there. Mr s . Amanda Goodsell died 18 April 1920 at the home of 
her granddaughter, Luella (Ella) Gard in Lincoln, Illinois at the age of 
95 years, 10 months and 9 days • 

VII . HORACE LOOMIS GOODSELL was born 25 January 1859 at Chesterfield,Illinois, 
married Melissa Jane Brooks, bom 8 May 1862, on 5 August 1885 . She was the 
daughter of William and Laura (Davis) Brooks. This couple was blessed with 
seven children as follows : 
l. Charles Brooks 

b- 5 June 1886 
d- 19 Aug 1886 

2 . LUELLA (Ella) - married HUGH EPHRAIM GARD on 17 March 1909 
b- 20 March 1888 (See Gard Family Line) 

3. Lowell Horace - married Elizabeth M. lierner on 12 July 1913 
b- ll June 1890 

4. Mary Ann - married William li. Macintosh on 13 Sept 1921 
b- 27 March 1893 
d- 25 June 1944 

5 . Laura Amanda 
b- 12 Feb 1895 
d- 3 July 1896 

6. William Miner - married Alice Burger on 22 May 1920 
b- 14 Jan 1897 
d- 17 Nov 1936 

7. Gilbert Oscar - married Evelyn M. Vartanian on 13 June 1931 
b- 28 Oec 1899 

Horace Loomis Goodsell passed away 13 January 1913 and is buried at Denver, . 
Colorado. Melissa Jane , his wife, died 17 Sept 1939 and is buried at 
Fullerton, California. 
References : 

Information on Thomas Goodsell, Samuel and Daniel has been copied from the 
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New Haven Genealogical Magazine, Vol. 3, 1925-26,' pp. 664-668. 
Information on Edward Goodsell and his son Amos is from a letter of Percy 

Hamilton Goodsell, Jr. to William H. Gard, dated 28 Nov 1965. 
Information on Amos Goodsell, Jr. and the rest of the family is from personal 

knowledge of Mrs. Ella Gard, William H. Gard and family records of the Goodsell 
family in Illinois. 

1l!E GOODSELL FAMILY LINES 

THOMAS GOODSELL - RUTH BUTLER (1) 
Sarah Hemmingway (2) 

SAMUEL GOODSELL 

I 
DANIEL GOODSELL 

I 
EDWARD GOODSELL 

Jonathan ;risbie - Mary Hoadley 

Mary Frisbie 

John Moul throp - Sarah Tuttle 

Abigail Moul
1
throp 

Jesse Luddington - Mehi tabel Smith 

Lydia LuddinJton 

Elder Pardon Tillinghast 
I 

Nicholas Powers - Mercy Tillinghast 
I 

Jonathan Sabin - Mercy Powers 
I 

AMOS GOODSELL Harriett Sabin 

I 
AMOS GOODSELL, JR. 

IVil li am Kersey - Maryian Enchminger 

Harriett Am~da Kersey 

I 
HORACE LOOMIS GOODSELL 

IVilliam Brooks - Laura Davis 

Melissa JJ,e Brooks 

I I I I I 
Charles B. LUELLA Lowell H. Mary Ann Laura A. 

married 
HUGH E. GARD 

I 
I I I ! I 
~· Charles V. Edward F_. Mildred L. Margaret J. 

I I 
Janis Marie William Dunbar Susan Elizabeth 
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William M. Gilbert 0. 

I 
Albert L. 

I 
Grace 
Eileen 
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OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS FOR 1968 

PRESIDENT 
Mr. Joseph B. Latimer 

Mr. Herschel W. Anderson 

Miss Mabel Wilkerson 

Mrs. R. E. Dishman 

Mrs . David H. Kohen 

Mrs. J eremiah We lch 

Mr . Percy C. Fewell 

Mrs . Lowell Cansler, Jr . 

Mrs. Minier OeSpain 

~terbrook Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75234 

VICE PRESIDENTS 
Executive 

4012 Centenary Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75225 

Program 
832 N. Winnetka 
Dallas, Texas 75208 

Publication - Editor 
10609 Longmeadow Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75238 

Coamunication 
6019 Royal Crest 
Dallas, Texas 75230 

~Marcus 
Dallas, Texas 75228 

TREAS URER 
~Versailles 

Dallas , Texas 75209 
RECORDING SECRETARY 

9850 Lakemere Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75238 

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 
5251 Willis 
Dallas , Texas 75206 

DIRECTORS-AT-LARGE 
Mrs . Lucile Anderson Boykin 1954 Commerce Street 

Dallas, Texas 75201 
ll519 Rosser Dr. Ben Lewis Smith , Jr. 

Mrs. Henry 0. Jones , Sr. 

Mrs. W. J . Morris 

Dallas, Texas 75229 
4420 Cole , Apt . ll 
Dallas , Texas 75205 
5722 Anita 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

Mrs. D. Ray Sellingsloh 4167 Park Lane 
Dallas, Texas 75220 

Mr. Porter Lindsley 4612 Watauga 
Dallas, Texas 75209 

REPLACEMENT DIRECTORS-AT-LARGE 
Mrs. C. A. Brewer 6824 Dalhart Lane 

Dallas, Texas 75214 
Mrs . W. Graeme Dixon 3612 Asbury 

Dallas, Texas 75205 
Mrs. Shelton H. Bricker 5807 Vanderbilt 

Dallas, Texas 75206 
Miss Grace Lockey 4231 Delmar 

Dallas, Texas 75206 
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You are cordially invited to become a member of the 

LOCAL HISTORY AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

Our Society is a non-profi t corporation, chartered under the laws of 
the State of Texas. Gifts to the Society are tax deductible . 
~,mberships are of several classifications: Resident and Non-Resident 
( p yr.), Sustaining ($15.00 per yr.), Patron ($25.00 per yr.), 
Life ($100.00). 

Membership Dues are per calendar year per person or family at same 
address. Membership includes one subscription to the Society' s 
publication TIIE QUARTERLY. 

AIM: To cooperate with the Dallas Public Library· in collecting local 
historical and genealogical data such as: Bible, marriage, church and 
cemetery records, census microfilms, diaries, journals, etc. This 
material is placed in the Texas,Local History, and Genealogy Department, 
located on the Second floor of the Down town Dallas Public Library. 

Genealogical Workshop: To further family research by conducting a work
shop each May at the Library for mernbers and guests. 

Regular Meetings are held on the fourth Thursday of each rnonth, 
SepteDlber through June, alternating neon luncheons at the Downtown YMCA 
with evening meetings in the Conference Room at the Dallas· Public 
Library . 

Please make out check for dues to: Local History and Genealogical 
Society - mail membership b lanks and checks to: 
Mrs. Jeremiah h'elch, 2706 San Marcus, Dallas, Texas 75228 

(Mr) (Mrs) (Miss) -----~(P~l-eas-e-pr-i-nt~)-------

Street City State Zip Code 

Telephone --H~o-me ___ _ 
Office 

Signature 
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Gladys Harrington Public Library 
Piano, T.,.xa~ 7'i074 

Mon. Wt:.u. r . S. t 10 6 
Tues. & Tfiurc; 2. . 9 



Gladys Harrington Public Library 
Plzmo, Texc:is 75074 

Mon. Wed. Fr' Sat. 10 · 6 
Tues. & Thurs. 2 9 
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